# PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

| Meeting Date: July 11, 2017  | [X]  | Consent   | ======================================   |
|--|--|---|--|
| Department:  | []   | Workshop  | [ ] Public Hearing   |
| Submitted By: Department of A  | irports  |   |  |
| Submitted For:   |  |   |  |
|  | I. EXECU   | =======<br>ΓIVE BRIEF   |  |
| Motion and Title: Staff red<br>Construction, Inc. in the amo<br>Program Phase 1 and 2 project  | commends   | motion to app   | <b>Prove:</b> a contract with West he Southside Redevelopment k (Lantana) Airport.                                     |
| Summary: This project was On March 23, 2017, three (3 Program Phase 1 and 2 at La Inc., a Palm Beach Couresponsible/responsive bidder Business Enterprise (DBE) (Construction, Inc. has met Transportation (FDOT) grant \$1,270,689 are being utilized to    | ntana Airpointy compar<br>in the amo<br>Soal for this<br>and satisfied | rt. Of the three hy has been unt of \$6,353, project was the DBE go           | dentified as the lowest 448.52. The Disadvantaged established at 11%. West pal. Florida Department of                  |
| Background and Justification phased project to enhance the effort to increase the safety and the airport. This phase of the phangar, apron and taxilane as driveways, lighting, drainage in fencing and gates, access con irrigation. Builder's Risk Insuran | d security of project include phalt recons                             | the facility and<br>les the construction, vehicle,<br>utility infrastruction, | provide updated amenities on ction of a new aircraft storage e access roads, parking and acture improvements, security |
| Attachments:   |  |   |  |
| <ol> <li>Three (3) Original Contra</li> <li>Bid Tabulation/Engineers</li> </ol>  | cts<br>and DBE Re  | ecommendation   | ı  |
| Recommended By:  Approved By:  | epartment D  | irector   | 6/19/17<br>Date  |
| //   | ounty Admin  | istrator  | 7/5/17<br>Date   |

# II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

| A. Five Year Summary of Fi  | scal Impact:          |               |                             |              |                                 |
|---|-----------------------|---------------|-----------------------------|--------------|---------------------------------|
| Fiscal Years  | 20 <u>17</u>          | 20 <u>18</u>  | 2019                        | 2020         | 2004                            |
| Capital Expenditures Operating Costs  | <u>\$6,353,448.52</u> |               |                             | 2020         | 20 <u>21</u>                    |
| External Revenues (Grants)<br>Program Income (County)<br>In-Kind Match (County)                             | <u>\$(5,082,760)</u>  |               |                             |              |                                 |
| NET FISCAL IMPACT   | \$1,270,689           |               |                             |              |                                 |
| # ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)   |                       |               |                             |              |                                 |
| Is Item Included In Current B<br>Budget Account No.: Fund _<br>Reporting Categ                              | 4111 Donarto          | 104           | Unit <u>A301</u><br>A315/A3 |              |                                 |
| B. Recommended Source   |                       |               |                             |              | 4/6504                          |
| Approval of this item pr<br>\$6,353,448.52. Funding<br>Local Airport Revenue o<br>is in the current budget. | ovides budget for     | or the West   | Construction                | on, Inc. coi | ntract of<br>760 and<br>revenue |
| C. Departmental Fiscal Re   | eview:                | m Su          | ····                        |              |                                 |
| ı   | II. REVIEW CO         | MMENTS        |                             |              |                                 |
| A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Co  |                       |               | omments:                    |              |                                 |
| B. Legal Sufficiency:   | 1/22/17               | Contract (e/3 | Dev. and C                  | ontrol (     | 130/17                          |
| Assistant County Attorn   | <u>nd</u> 7.3-1-      | 1             |                             |              |                                 |
| C. Other Department Revie   | w:                    |               |                             |              |                                 |
| Department Director   |                       |               |                             |              |                                 |
| REVISED 9/03<br>ADM FORM 01<br>(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE   | USED AS A BA          | ASIS FOR F    | 'AYMENT.)                   |              |                                 |

| CONTRACT  |
|---|
| THIS CONTRACT, made and entered on, between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "OWNER" and WEST CONSTRUCTION, INC., hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR".  |
| WITNESSETH: That the said Contractor having been awarded the contract for:  |
| Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 & 2 Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT No. LN 17-1  |
| in accordance with the Bid therefore and for and in consideration of the promises and of the covenants and agreements, and of the payments herein specified, to be made and performed by the Contractor and the Owner, the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Owner to undertake and execute all of the said named work, in a good, substantial and workmanlike manner, and to furnish all the materials and all the tools and labor necessary to properly perform and complete the work ready for use, in strict accordance with all the provisions of the Contract including the following documents described below which are made a part hereof and incorporated herein by reference: |
| - Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders dated <u>January 9, 2017</u> .  |
| - Completed Bond, Surety and Insurance Forms, dated   |
| - Specifications, dated <u>January 9, 2017</u> .  |
| - General Provisions, dated <u>January 9, 2017</u> .  |
| - Special Provisions, dated <u>January 9, 2017</u> .  |
| <ul> <li>Addendum No. 1, dated February 17, 2017.</li> <li>Addendum No. 2, dated March 3, 2017.</li> <li>Addendum No. 3, dated March 15, 2017.</li> <li>Addendum No. 4, dated March 17, 2017.</li> <li>Addendum No. 5, dated May 5, 2017.</li> <li>Drawings, dated January 9, 2017.</li> </ul>  |
| - Completed Bid and Attachments, dated <u>March 23, 2017</u> .  |
| and to accept as full compensation for the satisfactory performance of this Contract the sum of   |
| Six Million Three Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Eight and 52/100 Dollars  |
| (\$6,353,448.52), which includes the Total Bid Amount, Base Bid (Bid Schedules 1, 2 & 3) for the  |
| Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 & 2 at Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport.  |

Federal Front End Documents Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 & 2 Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport

Contract Documents v 011215 Post Addendum No. 5 dated May 5, 2017

CD - 1R of 15

The prices named in the Bid are for the completed work, and include the furnishing of all materials and all labor, tools, and appliances and all expense, direct or indirect, connected with the proper execution of the work and of maintaining the same until it is accepted by the Board of County Commissioners.

Time is of the essence. The Contractor shall commence the work to be performed under this Contract on the date set by the Owner in the written notice to proceed, continue the work with due diligence and shall complete the entire work per Attachment No. 2 to the Bid Form. Further, in the event interim milestone completion dates are established in Attachment No. 2 of the Bid Form for separable portions of the work, the Contractor agrees to complete said separable portions of the work in accordance with said milestone dates.

In case of failure on the part of the Contractor to complete the work within the time(s) specified in the Contract, or within such additional time(s) as may be granted by formal action of the Board of County Commissioners or fails to prosecute the work, or any separable part thereof, with such diligence as will insure its completion within the time(s) specified in the Contract or any extensions thereof, Owner will suffer damage, the amount of which is difficult, if not impossible to ascertain. Therefore, the Contractor shall pay to the Owner, as liquidated damages, the amounts indicated in the Milestone and Damages Data (Attachment #2 of the Bid Form) for each calendar day of delay that actual completion extends beyond the time limits specified in said Attachment until such reasonable time as may be required for final completion of work. In no way shall costs for liquidated damages be construed as a penalty on the Contractor.

Liquidated damages due to the Owner may be deducted from payments due to the Contractor, or may be collected from the Contractor or its surety or sureties. These provisions for liquidated damages shall not prevent the Owner, in case of the Contractor's default, from terminating the Contractor's right to proceed as provided in General Provision section 80-09 "Default and Termination of Contract".

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this contract or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the contractor certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Convicted Vendor List maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the said County and caused the seal of the said County to be affixed hereto, and the Contractor has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and year written. The Contractor represents that it is authorized to execute this contract on behalf of itself and its Surety.

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, a

| ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller       | Political Subdivision of the State of Florida                   |
|---|---|
| SIMMON IC. BOOK, CIGIA & Computation              | BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS                                   |
| Ву:   | Ву:   |
| Deputy Clerk                                      | By:Paulette Burdick, Mayor                                      |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL<br>SUFFICIENCY      | APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS                             |
| SOIT CHENCT .                                     | Jam Sell  |
| Assistant Co. 1 Au                                | Director, Department of Airports                                |
| Assistant County Attorney                         | "CONTRACTOR"  |
| ATTEST  | By WEST CONSTRUCTION, INC. (Corporate Name)                     |
| (witness signature)                               | a_Floridacorporation  |
| Matthew F. West, Secretary (witness name printed) | (insert state of corporation)  By: Marka A- Margan  (signatory) |
| (witness signature)                               | Martha A. Morgan  |
| Aurora Vega                                       | (print signatory's name)  |
| (witness name printed)                            | Its_President   |
|   | (print title)   |
|   | (Corporate Seal)  |

This page intentionally left blank

Federal Front End Documents Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 & 2 Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport

Contract Documents v 011215 Post Addendum No. 5 dated May 5, 2017

CD - 4R of 15



www.altersurety.com

May 10<sup>th</sup>, 2017

PALM BEACH COUNTY 846 Palm Beach International Airport West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470

RE: West Construction, Inc.

Project: Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 & 2

Project No.: LN 17-1 Bond No. PB12159900081

To Whom It May Concern:

We have executed the enclosed bonds on behalf of the above captioned contractor in favor of Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the state of Florida. Please note that we have not dated the bonds or the Power of Attorney. The copy of the contract we received was not dated and as the bonds follow the contract they should not be dated prior to the contract.

Please accept this letter as authorization to date the enclosed Performance bond(s), Payment bond(s), and the attached Power of Attorney for the captioned project. Please date these items concurrently with the contract date and fax a copy to our office at 305-328-4838 or email to dawn@altersurety.com so that we can activate the bond coverage.

Please do not hesitate to contact our office should you have any questions in this regard. Thank you.

Yours truly,

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

Warren M. Alter, Attorney-in-Fact

> 5979 N.W. 151st Street · Suite 202 · Miami Lakes, Florida 33014 Phone: 305-517-3803 · Fax: 305-328-4838

## CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND

BOND NUMBER: PB12159900081 BOND AMOUNT: \$6,353,448.52 CONTRACT AMOUNT: <u>\$6,353,448.52</u> CONTRACTOR'S NAME: West Construction, Inc. CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 820 North 4th Street Lantana, FL 33462 CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: (561) 588-2027 SURETY COMPANY: Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company SURETY'S ADDRESS: One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-1403

OWNER'S NAME:

PALM BEACH COUNTY

OWNER'S ADDRESS:

c/o Department of Airports

846 Palm Beach International Airport West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470

OWNER'S PHONE:

(561) 471-7400

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: The project consists of a total of three (3) base bid schedules, to construct the improvements associated with the Southside Redevelopment Program Phases 1 and 2. The project includes a new aircraft storage hangar, apron and taxilane asphalt rehabilitation, vehicle access roads, parking and driveways, lighting, drainage improvements, electrical and utility improvements including power, communications, water, and wastewater, security fencing and gates, access controls/CCTV security improvements, and landscaping and irrigation.

PROJECT LOCATION: Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 & 2 (Project No. LN 17-1)

<u>Property Control Numbers 00-43-44-32-00-006-0010,</u> <u>00-43-44-28-00-001-3020, and 00-43-44-31-00-000-5080</u>

Federal Front End Documents Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 & 2 Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport

Contract Documents v 011215 Post Addendum No. 5 dated May 5, 2017

CD - 5R of 15

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the Contract.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 301 N. Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the amount of Six Million Three Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Eight and 52/100 Dollars (\$6,353,448.52), which includes the Total Bid Amount, Base Bid (Bid Schedules 1, 2 & 3) for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

| W | HEREAS |  |
|---|--------|--|
|---|--------|--|

Project Name:

Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 & 2

Project No.:

LN 17-1

Project Description: The project consists of a total of three (3) base bid schedules, to construct the improvements associated with the Southside Redevelopment Program Phases 1 and 2. The project includes a new aircraft storage hangar, apron and taxilane asphalt rehabilitation, vehicle access roads, parking and driveways, lighting, drainage improvements, electrical and utility improvements including power, communications, water, and wastewater, security fencing and gates, access controls/CCTV security improvements, and landscaping and irrigation.

Project Location:

Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport

in accordance with Design Criteria drawings and specifications prepared by

CH2M HILL, INC.

3801 PGA Boulevard, Suite 629

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Ph: 561-904-7400

Fx: 561-904-7401

ADA Engineering, Inc.

1800 Old Okeechobee Road, Suite 202

West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Ph: 561-615-8880

Fx: 561-615-8858

Hillers Electrical Engineering, Inc.

23257 State Road 7, Suite 100 Boca Raton, FL 33428

Ph: 561-451-9165

Fx: 561-451-4886

Big Sky, Incorporated

10621 Gateway Boulevard, Suite 106

Manassas, VA 20110

Ph: 703-365-0021

Fx: 703-361-9859

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

Federal Front End Documents
Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 & 2
Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport

Contract Documents v 011215 Post Addendum No. 5 dated May 5, 2017

## THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

- 2. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, the County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract and;
- 3. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

Whenever Principal shall be, and declared by COUNTY to be in default under the Countract, the COUNTY having performed COUNTY's obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the default or shall promptly:

- 1. Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions; or
- Obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, or if the COUNTY elects, upon determination by the County and the Surety jointly of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a Contract between such bidder and COUNTY, and make available as the work progresses(even thought there should be a default or a succession of defaults under the Contract or Contracts of completion arranged under this Paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the costs of completion, less the balance of the Contract price; but not exceeding, including other costs and damages for which the Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof. The term "balance of the Contract price" as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable by COUNTY to Principal under the Contract and any amendments thereto, less the amount properly paid by COUNTY to Principal.

Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the Contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond. Any increase in the total contract amount as authorized by the COUNTY shall accordingly increase the Surety's obligation by the same dollar amount of said increase. The Principal shall be responsible for notification to Surety of all such changes.

Surety expressly acknowledges its obligations and liabilities for liquidated damages suffered by COUNTY under the provisions of the Contract Documents.

PRINCIPAL: West Construction. By:(Print) Witness-for the Principal Signature Matthew F. West Secretary Martha A. Morgan, Presdient Title (SEAL) Address: 820 North 4th Street Lantana, FL 33462 SURETY < Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company By: (Print) Witness for the Surety Signature Warren M. Alter, Attorney-In-Fact Title

See subsection (2) of Section 255.05, Florida Statutes as amended for the notice and time limitations for

claimants.

Seal

Address

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-1403

#### CONTRACT PAYMENT BOND

BOND NUMBER: PB12159900081 BOND AMOUNT: \$6,353,448.52 CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$6,353,448.52 CONTRACTOR'S NAME: West Construction, Inc. CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 820 North 4th Street Lantana, FL 33462 CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: (561) 588-2027 SURETY COMPANY: Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company SURETY'S ADDRESS: One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-1403 OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY

OWNER'S ADDRESS:

c/o Department of Airports

846 Palm Beach International Airport West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470

OWNER'S PHONE:

(561) 471-7400

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: The project consists of a total of three (3) base bid schedules, to construct the improvements associated with the Southside Redevelopment Program Phases 1 and 2. The project includes a new aircraft storage hangar, apron and taxilane asphalt reconstruction, vehicle access roads, parking and driveways, lighting, drainage improvements, electrical and utility improvements including power, communications, water, and wastewater, security fencing and gates, access controls/CCTV security improvements, and landscaping and irrigation.

PROJECT LOCATION:

Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 & 2 (Project No. LN 17-1)

<u>Property Control Number 00-43-44-32-00-006-0010, 00-43-44-28-00-001-3020, and 00-43-44-31-00-000-5080</u>

Federal Front End Documents
Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 & 2
Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport

Contract Documents v 011215 Post Addendum No. 5 dated May 5, 2017 This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the Contract.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 301 N. Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the amount of Six Million Three Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Eight and 52/100 Dollars (\$6,353,448.52), which includes the Total Bid Amount, Base Bid (Bid Schedules 1, 2 and 3) for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

| 377 | rtr           | <b>T</b> \ 1 | m 4 | ~  |
|-----|---------------|--------------|-----|----|
| w.  | $\mathbf{HF}$ | К            | ъА  | S. |

Principal has by written agreement dated \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_, entered into a contract with the County for

Project Name:

Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 & 2

Project No.:

LN 17-1

Project Description: The project consists of a total of three (3) base bid schedules, to construct the improvements associated with the Southside Redevelopment Program Phases 1 and 2. The project includes a new aircraft storage hangar, apron and taxilane asphalt rehabilitation, vehicle access roads, parking and driveways, lighting, drainage improvements, electrical and utility improvements including power, communications, water, and wastewater, security fencing and gates, access controls/CCTV security improvements, and landscaping and irrigation.

Project Location:

Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport

in accordance with Design Criteria drawings and specifications prepared by

CH2M HILL, INC. Hillers Electrical Engineering, Inc.

3801 PGA Boulevard, Suite 629

23257 State Road 7, Suite 100

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Boca Raton, FL 33428

Ph: 561-904-7400 Fx: 561-904-7401

Ph: 561-451-9165 Fx: 561-451-4886

ADA Engineering, Inc.

Big Sky, Incorporated

1800 Old Okeechobee Road, Suite 202

10621 Gateway Boulevard, Suite 106

West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Manassas, VA 20110

Ph: 561-615-8880

Ph: 703-365-0021

Fx: 561-615-8858

Fx: 703-361-9859

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

Federal Front End Documents
Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 & 2
Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport

Contract Documents v 011215 Post Addendum No. 5 dated May 5, 2017

CD - 10R of 15

## THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

| 1. | Promptly makes payment to all claimants and lienors supplying Principal with labor, materials and      |
|----|--|
|    | suppliers, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the |
|    | Contract dated   |
|    | Contract dated, 20 between Principal and County for construction of                                    |
|    | Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 & 2 at Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport,               |
|    | Contract No. LN 17-1, the Contract being made a part of this bond by reference, in the time and in     |
|    | the manner prescribed in the Contract, and:  |

2. Pays COUNTY all losses, damages, expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, the COUNTY sustains because of a default by Principal under the Contract.

Then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the Contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond. Any increase in the total contract amount as authorized by the COUNTY shall accordingly increase the Surety's obligation by the same dollar amount of said increase. The Principal shall be responsible for notification to Surety of all such changes.

Witness for the Principal

Witness for the Principal

West Construction: Inc.
By: (Print)

Signature

Martha A. Morgan, President

Title

Matthew F. West

Secretary

(SEAL)

Address:

SURETY

By: (Print)

820 North 4th Street Lantana, FL 33462

See Section 712.23, Florida Statutes as amended for the notice and time limitations for claimants.

Witness for the Surety

The provisions and limitations of section 255.05 Florida Statutes, including but not limited to the notice and time limitations in Sections 255.05(2) and 255.05(10), are incorporated in this bond by reference.

Warren M. Alter, Attorney-In-Fact
Title

Seal

Address
One Bala Plaza, Suite 100

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-1403

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

Signature

## CORPORATE CERTIFICATE

| PBC PROJECT NUMBER: LN 17-1  | DATE: 5/11/17   |
|--|---|
| The undersigned hereby certifies that the follow   | •   |
| 1. That he/she is the Secretary of West organized and existing in good standing under the law hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation", and that the of certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors in accordance with the the Corporation, the Articles of Incorporation and the By | following Resolutions are true and correct copies s of the Corporation as of the 100 day of laws of the State of Incorporation of |
| <b>RESOLVED</b> , that the Corporation shall enter a County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida a hereto, and be it   | into that certain Agreement between Palm Beach and the Corporation, a copy of which is attached                                   |
| FURTHER RESOLVED, that Martha A. of the Corporation, is hereby authorized and instruct instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Agreement.  | ed to execute such Agreement and such other   |
| 2. That the foregoing resolutions have not be otherwise changed and remain in full force and effect as   | peen modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or of the date hereof.   |
| 3. That the Corporation is in good standing und<br>Incorporation if other, and has qualified, if legally require<br>the full power and authority to enter into such Agreemen   | ler the laws of the State of Florida or its State of red, to do business in the State of Florida and has t.                       |
| (Signatory)  Matthew F. (Print Signatory)  |   |
| It's Secretary (CORPORATE  | SEAL)   |

| SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this | May 20 17 by the DR who produced take an oath.  |
|--|---|
| Notary Signature                       |   |
| Print Notary Name NOTARY PUBLIC        | myter to the first one of the control of the contro    |
| State of Florida at Large              | NURORA VEGA<br>MY COMMISSION # FF AND EARLING DECEMBER TO LEGAL PROJECTION OF THE PROJECT OF THE PR |
| My Commission Expires:                 | - There is a second of the sec    |

#### FORM OF GUARANTEE

GUARANTEE FOR West Construction, Inc. and Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

We, the undersigned, hereby guarantee that the LN 17-1 Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 & 2 at Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of the work, together with any other adjacent work which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of issuance to us of the Notice of Substantial Completion of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted.

In the event of our failure to comply with the above-mentioned conditions within five (5) calendar days after being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. When correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion.

| (Notice of Substantial Completion Date)  |   |
|--|---|
| SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF  | SURETY  |
| (Seal)   | CONTRACTOR: West Construction, Inc.   |
| COUNTERSIGNED RESIDENT AGENT IN FLORIDA:   | By: Martha A. Morgan, President (Signature)   |
| Alter Surety Group, Inc. (Seal) Agent  | SURETY  |
| By: Warren M. Alter, Florida Resident Agent STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH  | By:Warren M. Alter, Attorney-In-Fact  |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before  Warren M. Alter who is personally Known as identification and when the state of the s | me this 10th day of May , 20 17 by onally known to me ex who has produced the did (did not) take an oath. |
| Notary Public, State of Florida  My Commission Expires: September 30th, 2018   | Notary Public State of Florida Karol Kelly My Commission FF 184600  |
| Commission Number: FF 164600   | **************************************  |
|  |   |

Federal Front End Documents Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 & 2 Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport

Contract Documents v 011215 Post Addendum No. 5 dated May 5, 2017

CD - 15R of 15

## PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

#### Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint <u>David T. Satine and Warren M. Alter of Alter Surety Group, Inc.</u>, its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed <u>\$25,000,000</u>.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14<sup>th</sup> of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS  $14^{TH}$  DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2016.

(Seal)

Rowald

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 14<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2016, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

HOTATION SCAN HOTATION OF HOTA

Notary Public:

residing at:

Now Howard

(Notary Seal)

My commission expires:

Bala Cynwyd, PA

January 8, 2018

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 14<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2016 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this

day of

, 20

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

## **DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES**

Approved by OMB 0348-0046

Standard Form LLL (Rev. 7-97)

Complete this form to disclose lobbying activities pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352

(See reverse for public burden disclosure.) 1. Type of Federal Action: 2. Status of Federal Action: 3. Report Type: a . a. contract b. a. bid/offer/application a. initial filing b. grant b. initial award b. material change c. cooperative agreement c. post-award For Material Change Only: d. loan year\_ \_quarter e. loan guarantee date of last report f. loan insurance 4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity: 5. If Reporting Entity in No. 4 is a Subawardee, Enter Name X Prime Subawardee and Address of Prime: , if known: Tier West Construction, Inc. 820 N 4th Street Lantana, FL 33462-1710 Congressional District, if known: Congressional District, if known: 6. Federal Department/Agency: 7. Federal Program Name/Description: Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Sub-CFDA Number, if applicable: division of the State of Florida 8. Federal Action Number, if known: 9. Award Amount, if known: \$ 6,353,448.52 10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Entity b. Individuals Performing Services (including address if (if individual, last name, first name, MI): different from No. 10a) NONE (last name, first name, MI): N/A (attach Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLLA, if necessary) 11. Amount of Payment (check all that apply): 13. Type of Payment (check all that apply): \$ NONE actual planned a. retainer b. one-time fee 12. Form of Payment (check all that apply): C. commission N/A a. cash d. contingent fee b. in-kind; specify: nature e. deferred value f. other; specify: 14. Brief Description of Services Performed or to be Performed and Date(s) of Service, including officer(s), employee(s), or Member(s) contacted, for Payment Indicated in Item 11: NONE (attach Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLLA, if necessary 15. Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLLA attached: Yes\_ 16. Information requested through this form is authorized by title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed by the tier above when this transaction was made or entered into. This disclosure is required pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This Signature/ or entered into. This disclosure is required pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This information will be reported to the Congress semi-annually and will be available for public inspection. Any person who fails to fife the required disclosure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less that \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure. Martha A. Print Name: Morgan President Title: Telephone No.: 561-588-2027 Date: Federal Use Only: Authorized for Local Reproduction

Connect to ITSLive Support

AM BEST CANCELLED INSURED COMPLIANT NON-COMPLIANT STATUS BY PROJECT COVERAGES SUMMARY PROBLEMS EXPIRATION SPECIAL ISSUES MISSING POLICIES **Dashboard** Select a Project Add a Contract Locate a Contract Summary of Contracts

Summary of Certificates

This report displays detailed Certificate of Insurance information for a selected Insured. Any items shown in red are deficient.

## Wednesday, June 07, 2017

Certificate Images Simple View Documents

Insured:

West Construction, Inc.

Insured ID: LN17-1-PBC

Status:

Compliant (with overrides)

ITS Account Number:

PLC2697

Project(s):

Palm Beach County - Airports Planning and Development

| Insurance Policy<br>General Liability      | Required  | Provided   | Override    |
|--|---|--|-------------|
| Expiration: 1/1/2018                       |   |  |             |
| General Aggregate:                         | \$10,000,000                                      | \$2,000,000  | Х           |
| Products - Completed Operations Aggregate: | \$5,000,000                                       | \$2,000,000  | X           |
| Personal And Advertising Injury:           | <b>\$0</b>  | <b>\$0</b>   |             |
| Each Occurrence:                           | \$5,000,000                                       | \$1,000,000  | Х           |
| Fire Damage:                               | \$0   | <b>\$0</b>   |             |
| Medical Expense:                           | \$0   | <b>\$0</b>   |             |
| Automobile Liability Expiration: 1/1/2018  | All Owned Autos<br>Hired Autos<br>Non-Owned Autos | Any Auto<br>not provided<br>not provided<br>not provided | X<br>X<br>X |
| Combined Single Limit:                     | \$5,000,000                                       | \$1,000,000  | X           |
| Excess/Umbrella Liability                  |   |  |             |
| Expiration: 1/1/2018                       |   |  |             |
| Each Occurrence:                           | <b>\$0</b>  | \$12,000,000   |             |
| Aggregate Limit:                           | \$0   | \$12,000,000   |             |
| Workers Compensation/Employers Liability   | WC Stat. Limits                                   | WC Stat. Limits  |             |
| Expiration: 1/1/2018                       |   |  |             |
| Each Accident:                             | \$100,000   | \$1,000,000  |             |
| Disease - Policy Limit:                    | \$500,000   | \$1,000,000  |             |
| Disease - Each Employee:                   | \$100,000   | \$1,000,000  |             |
| Builders Risk                              | All Risk  | All Risk   |             |
| Expiration: 9/15/2018                      | Occupancy Endorsement                             | Occupancy Endorsemen                                     | t           |
|  |   |  |             |

Notifications

There were no deficiency letters issued.

Do you have an updated Certificate? Click the button below to submit a Certificate.

Certificate Submittal

https://its.insurancetrackingservices.com/clientreports/

6/7/2017

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS
Paulette Burdick, Mayor
Melissa McKinlay, Vice Mayor
Hal R. Valeche
Dave Kerner
Steven L. Abrams
Mary Lou Berger
Mack Bernard



COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR Verdenia C. Baker

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS



## ATTACHMENT NO. 2

Based on the review by Palm Beach County Department of Airports (Exhibits A & B), it is our intent to recommend the award of the contract to **West Construction**, **Inc.** for the below listed project:

RECEIVED
2017 APR 20 PM 3: 0
DEPT. OF AIRPORTS
BLOG. 846: PBIA

Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 & 2
Palm Beach County Park Airport
Palm Beach County Project No. LN 17-1
Department of Airports

JEPI. OF AIRPORTS BLDG. 846. PBIA

RECEIVED 2017 APR 27 PM 5: 00

Total Bid Amount, Base Bid (Bid Schedule 1): \$3,503,393.70
Total Bid Amount, Base Bid (Bid Schedule 2): 629,665.77
Total Bid Amount, Base Bid (Bid Schedule 3): 2,220,389.05
Total Bid Amount, Base Bid (Bid Schedules 1, 2 & 3):

Jerry L. Allen, AAE, Deputy Director
Palm Beach County Department of Airports

846 PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470 (561) 471-7400 FAX: (561) 471-7427 www.pbia.org

PALM BEACH COUNTY GLADES AIRPORT Pahokee

PALM BEACH COUNTY PARK AIRPORT Lantana

NORTH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT
Palm Beach Gardens

"An Equal Opportunity-Affirmative Action Employer"



State and Local Gov't Sector Aviation Market Segment CH2M [West Palm Beach] 3801 PGA Blvd.. Suite 629 Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 O +1 561 904 7510 www.ch2m.com

March 31st, 2017

EXHIBIT A

Gary Sypek
Director of Planning
Palm Beach County Department of Airports
846 Palm Beach International Airport
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470

Subject:

Letter of Recommendation to Award
Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport
Southside Redevelopment, Program Phase 1 & 2

PBC Project No: LN 17-1

Dear Mr. Sypek:

CH2M and our subconsultants, Hillers Electrical Engineering, Inc., BigSky, Inc., and A.D.A. Engineering, Inc. conducted a technical review of the three (3) bid proposals received by the DOA on Thursday, March 23, 2017 at 2:00 pm Local Time for the above referenced project. The bid proposals were submitted by West Construction, Inc., The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company, and Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. There appears to be mathematical errors in the bid amounts submitted by West Construction and Whiting-Turner. There was an error in an equation in the bid price form issued with Addendum No. 4. The total bid amount for Base Bid Schedule 2 did not include the amount associated with Bid Item No. 108. The bid tabulation rectifies the error in the total bid amount for Base Bid Schedule 2. In both West Construction and Whiting-Turner bid proposals, unit pricing was omitted under items as highlighted in the attached bid tabulation. A summary of the total bid as submitted, and as adjusted for mathematical errors in the bid price form, is provided in the table below.

| Bidder                     | Total Bid As Submitted | Total Bid As Adjusted |
|----------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|
| West Construction          | \$6,346,063.22         | \$6,353,448.52        |
| Whiting-Turner Contracting | \$6,364,105.90         | \$6,373,135.70        |
| Ranger Construction        | \$8,356,500.50         | \$8,356,500.50 (same) |

West Construction, Inc. submitted the lowest of the three (3) bids at \$6,353,448.52. A tabular comparison of the bids with the Engineer's Estimate of Probable Cost and bid form checklist is attached.

Mr. Sypek March 31st, 2017 Page 2 of 2



Based on our analysis, CH2M and our subconsultants recommend that West Construction, Inc. be awarded the project in the amount of \$6,353,448.52 as the lowest responsible and responsive bidder and as technically qualified to perform the scope of work as defined in the bid documents, subject to PBC Dept. of Airports review.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

CH2M

Dan Tompkins, P.E. Sr. Project Manager

James Co

Enclosures;

ADA Recommendation to Award Letter Hillers Recommendation to Award Letter BigSky Recommendation to Award Letter **Bid Tabulation** Bid Form Checklist

Cc:

Jerry L. Allen, DOA Cindy Portnoy, DOA Nancy Herrera, DOA John Thompson, CH2M Kaly Queiroz, CH2M Jim Kappes, Hillers Electrical Engineering Jeff Hiscock, ADA Engineering

Don Poldy, BigSky



March 28, 2017

Dan C. Tompkins, P.E. Project Manager CH2M Hill, Inc. 3801 PGA Blvd., Suite 629 Palm Beach gardens, FL, 33410

REFERENCE: Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 and 2, PBC Project No: LN 17-1

Dear Mr. Tompkins:

As requested, A.D.A. Engineering has reviewed the bid proposals for the above reference project. The bid proposals appear to be fair and reasonable. A.D.A. Engineering takes no exception and believes that the contract should be awarded to the lowest bidder.

Sincerely,

A.D.A. Engineering, Inc.

Jeffrey G. Hiscock, P.E.

1800 OLD OKEECHOBEE RD, SUITE 202, WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33409 Office: (561) 615-8880+ FAX: (561) 615-8858 + WWW.ADAENGINEERING.COM

## HEE

## HILLERS ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING, INC.

March 30, 2017

Dan C. Tompkins, P.E. Project Manager CH2M, Inc. 3801 PGA Blvd, Suite 629 Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Subject: Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 and 2, PBC Project No: LN 17-1

Dear Mr. Tompkins:

As requested, Hillers Electrical Engineering has reviewed the bid proposals. The bid proposals appear to be fair and reasonable. Hillers Electrical Engineering takes no exception and believes that the contract should be awarded to the lowest bidder.

Sincerely,

Hillers Electrical Engineering Inc.

James W. Kappes, P.E.

23257 State Road 7. Suite 100 Boca Raton, Florida 33428 561-151-9165 Fax: 561-151-1886



10621 Gateway Blvd., Suite 106, Manassas, Virginia 20110

• Tel 703-365-0021 • Fax 703-361-9858

March 30, 2017

Dan C. Tompkins, P.E. Project Manager CH2M, Inc. 3801 PGA Blvd, Suite 629 Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Ref:

Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport Southside Redevelopment Program, Phase 1 and

2, PBC Project No: LN 17-1

Dear Mr. Tompkins:

As requested, Big Sky Incorporated has reviewed the bid proposals from Whiting-Turner, West Construction and Ranger Construction. The bid proposals appear to be fair and reasonable. Big Sky Incorporated takes no exceptions and recommends that the contract should be awarded to the lowest bidder.

President

Anil K. Poudel, P.E., Big Sky cc:

Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 and 2 Project No. LN 17-1 Bid Tabulation Date: March 24, 2017 ENGINEERISIESTIMATE WESI GOVERNOUS TO COVE WHITING-TURNER RANGER CONSTRUCTION Base Bid: Bid Schedule No. 1 - Program Phase 1 - East Access Roads, Parking and Utilities 3,531,271.14 3,503,393.70 3,512,099.74 4,503,150.80 Base Bid: Bid Schedule No. 2 - Program Phase 2 - West Entrance 533,199.09 629,665,77 998,325,25 673,363.18 Base Bid: Bid Schedule No. 3 - Program Phase 2 - Box Hangar, Row 600 . 2,520,096.11 2,220,389,05 2,187,672.78 2,855,024.45 TOTAL BID AMOUNT, BASE BID (BID SCHEDULES 1, 2 & 3) = \$ 6,584,566.34 \$ 6,353,448.52 \$ 6,373,135.70 8,356,500.50

Bid Tabulation LN 17-1 Bouthalde Radovolopment Phase 1 and 2 March 31at, 2017

| March   Marc  | Dava Dide Did Cabadida  | Name I Designation of the Conference of the Conf | sayiya ka badada is | Salar Salar Salar Salar | or the second at the | Parker Sale Sales | and the second second |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
|---|-------------------------|--|---------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|--------------|-----------------|---------------|--------------|---------------------------------|
| Bright   Medical   Mission   Medical   Mission   Missi  | DAGO DIG, DIG GUNGUNG   | NG, 1 - Plagram Phase 1 - East Access Rodge, Parking and Ulimies   |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 10.000  | Item No.   Hid Item No. | Description  | Unit                | Quantity                |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              | Total Amount<br>(Dollars-Cents) |
| 1.  |                         | Mobilization   |                     | 1                       |                      | \$ 153,588,79     |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| A   |                         |  | LS                  | 1                       | \$153,588,79         | \$ 153,588.79     | \$ 50,000,00          | \$ 50,000.00 |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 1.10     |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 1.10.5   Samuel Timing Parent Open Control State   1.00   |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 150.00   Samuel Finders on Springs, global (See See See See See See See See See Se  |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 1.14.4.   |                         |  |                     | 6,391                   |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 1546   Record Official of Dip Plane Bath   1.00  |                         | Removal of Existing Chainlink Fence and Security Gates   |                     | 740                     |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              | \$ 12,000.00                    |
| 10.50   Second policy in cycles   1.00   Second policy   1.00   Second p  | 9 110-5A                |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              | \$ 2,405.00<br>\$ 29,241.20     |
| 10   10   10   10   10   10   10   10   |                         |  | EA                  |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              | \$ 5,733.00                     |
| 10.50   Service Delivery F. College   1.5   |                         |  | LF                  | 261                     |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              | \$ 5,481.00                     |
| 11-10.00   10-10.00   |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              | \$ 11.70        |               |              |                                 |
| 15-14   Record Deliging IV 34 Pen Deligy   C. 14   15   15   15   15   15   15   15   |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              | \$ 29,915.30                    |
| 16   16   16   16   16   16   16   16   |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 17   15-14A   Service English Enderly (E. 247 And CASP   16-20   16-  |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               | \$ 29,25     | \$ 10,764.00                    |
| 10-144   Recomp Enging Strokups   10-144   Recomp Engine Strokups   10-144   10-14  |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 19   Principle  |                         |  |                     | · ·                     |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| Placement Convention and Configure of Security of Security (1997)   1997   19  | 19 P-152-1A             |  |                     |                         | \$8.76               | \$ 44.390.00      |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 150-14  |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 22   187-744  |                         |  | SY                  | 6,127                   |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 455-5.4   |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       | 67,825.89    |                 |               |              |                                 |
| ASSAN   Concrete Appen (2 x y)  |                         |  |                     | 690                     |                      |                   |                       |              | \$ 163,80       | \$ 113,022.00 |              |                                 |
| ASSAN   |                         |  |                     | 1                       |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 27   458-AA   \$3.548   1   |                         |  |                     | 2                       |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 400-14   Data   Paper   |                         |  |                     | 1 1                     |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 499-24   Millere Bird Section, 24f   Fire [6-16]   1,777.00   1,  |                         |  |                     | 450                     |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| Add   | 29 430-2A               |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| Section   Contract Cut Type TV  |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| Solicy   Contract Wines   Solicy   Contract Wines   Solicy   Sol  |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   | \$ 14.50              | 11,600.00    |                 |               |              |                                 |
| S22-14   Contract Selevanik and Drivaveys, 6" Trick   SY   B94   140.00   \$   22,700.00   \$   84.00.00   \$   8.0   |                         |  | EA                  | 90                      | \$35,00              | \$ 3,150.00       | 5 69,20               | 5,328.00     |                 |               |              |                                 |
| Section   Sect  |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               | \$ 57,60     | \$ 34,214.40                    |
| SSD-IA   Camera Bag Enfowals for 72 RCP (S-14)  |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| SSO-2A   Rook Riprap and Filter Fabric (3-14 Basin)   EA  |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 89   F-462-6.1A   AAA Security Fennon, 71C chair Link w/3 Sirende Barbard Wire   LF   990   \$450.00   \$   45,000   \$   3,000.00   \$   4,000.00   \$   3,000.00   \$   4,000   |                         |  |                     | <del> </del>            |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| P-850-1A   Tin-down Ambor   |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 40   700-14   Signage   FDOT RF-1   EA   5   \$300.00   \$   1,500.00   \$   917,60   \$   700.50   \$   700.00   \$   907,00   \$   700.00   \$   700.00   \$   907,00   \$   700.00                                 |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 41   700-2A   Signage - FDOT R6-1   EA   \$300.00   \$ 917.60   \$ 976.50   \$ 760.50   \$ 976.50   \$    | 40 700-1A               | Signage - FDOT R1-1  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| April   Apri  |                         |  | EA                  | 1                       | \$300.00             | \$ 300.00         |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 44   700-5A   Concrete Filled Bollards   EA   12   \$250.00 \$   610.00 \$   610.00 \$   7.030.00 \$   3.0000.00 \$   3.000.00 \$   3.000.00 \$   3.000.00                                |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              | 760,50          |               |              |                                 |
| 49   700-6A   Signage - Warning Moving Gate   EA   1   \$100.00   \$   \$351.62   \$   \$69.00   \$   \$   702.00   \$   \$   328.00   \$   \$   \$   \$   \$   \$   \$   \$   \$   |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 | 2,340.00      | \$ 380,30 \$ | \$ 1,521.20                     |
| 49   700-7A   Signage - Gate Number   EA   6   \$100.00   \$   177.00   \$   1,005.50   \$   2,000.00   \$   177.00   \$   1,005.50   \$   2,000.00   \$   177.00   \$   1,005.50   \$   2,000.00   \$   177.00   \$   1,005.50   \$   2,005.00   \$   1,005.50   \$   2,005.00   \$   1,005.50   \$   2,005.00   \$   1,005.50   \$   2,005.00   \$   1,005.50   \$   2,005.00   \$   1,005.50   \$   2,005.00   \$   1,005.50   \$   2,005.00   \$   1,005.50   \$   2,005.00   \$   1,005.50   \$   2,005.00   \$   1,005.50   \$   2,005.00   \$   1,005.50   \$   2,005.00   \$   1,005.50   \$   2,005.00   \$   1,005.50   \$   2,005.00   |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 47 700-9A Signage - Speed Limit 10 MPH  |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 49   70-94   Signage - No Outlet W14-2   5-00   5  |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 49   710-1A   Painted Pavement Marking (Final Surface)   LS   1   \$23,000.00   \$ 2,284160   \$ 2,340.00   \$                                  |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              | 528.00<br>848.00                |
| Section   Sect  |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 948-2A   24" HDPE Pipe   LF   148   365.00   \$ 9.40.00   \$ 868.65   \$ 8.592.10   \$ 10.078.38   \$ 10.078.38   \$ 8.50.00   \$ 2.00.00   \$ 10.00.00                                   |                         |  |                     | 44                      |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 52 02666-2A 8° C-900 Water Main Restrained Joint Pipe complete with all Fittings (Bends), Joint Restraint and Appurtenuances LF 1,492 \$60,00 \$89,520,00 \$76,16 \$113,630,72 \$141,3650,42 \$107,65 \$107,65 \$141,3650,45 \$107,65 \$107,65 \$141,3650,45 \$107,65 \$11,3650,45 \$107,65 \$11,3650,45 \$107,65 \$11,3650,45 \$107,65 \$11,3650,45 \$107,65 \$11,3650,45 \$107,65 \$107,65 \$11,3650,45 \$107,65 \$11,3650,45 \$107,65 \$11,3650,4          |                         |  |                     |                         | \$65,00 \$           |                   | 68.86 \$              | 8,592.10     | 69,03           |               |              |                                 |
| 54  |                         | 10" C-990 Water Main Restrained Joint Pipe complete with all Fittings (Bends), Joint Restraint and Appurtenuances  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              | 1-221-2-204/77. | 141,396.84    | 107,65       | 160,613.80                      |
| 56 02866-5A 10 Gate Valve   |                         | 6 DIP Water Main Restrained Joint Pipe complete with all Fittings (Bends), Joint Restraint and Appurtenuances  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 56  |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 57  |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 58 02666-12A Valve Box  |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 59 02666-13A 10° x 10° Cross  | 58 02666-10A            | Valve Box  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              | 380.25          |               |              |                                 |
| 60 02666-13A [10* x8* Tee   |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 61 02666-14A 10° X° Fee EA 5 135,500,00 \$ 17,500,00 \$                 |                         |  |                     |                         | \$3,500.00 \$        | 17,500.00         | 1,269,40 \$           |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 63 02666-19A 107X8" Reducer EA 2 151000.00 \$ 3,600.00 \$ 42.00 \$ 1,315.56 \$ 1, |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   | 1,242,48 \$           | 6,212.40     | 985,25 \$       | 4,826.25      |              |                                 |
| 64 02666-19A Fre Hydrant EA 5 1,000 \$ 2,250,00 \$ 1,500, |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              | 468.00                          |
| 65 02666-20A Marking Tape for Potable Water   |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 86 02666-21A Corporation Stop for Terminal End EA 9 2250.00 \$ 2,250.00 \$ 2,250.00 \$ 15,579                  |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 67 02666-22A Hose Bibb EA 11 2550.00 \$ 2,750.00 \$ 6,981.70 \$ 6,981.70 \$ 6,981.70 \$ 1,000.00 \$ 1,000 |                         |  |                     |                         | \$1,00 \$            |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 68 02666-23A 2" Service Saddle EA 4 2550.00 \$ 1,000.00 \$ 7,154.00 \$ 5,000.00 \$ 7,154.00 \$ 5,000.00 \$ 1,000.00   |                         |  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| 00   00000 044   4 400   1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0  | 68 02666-23A            | 2" Service Saddle  |                     |                         |                      |                   |                       |              |                 |               |              |                                 |
| MO   T   1 AND  | 69 02666-24A            | 1-1/2" or smaller Service Saddle   | EA                  | 4                       | \$225.00 \$          |                   |                       | 5,077.60     |                 | 3,042.00      |              |                                 |

Federal Front Ends Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 and 2 Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport

Bid Tabulation LN 17-1 Southaide Redevelopment Phase 1 and 2 March 31st, 2017

|                               |  | March 31st, 2017 |             |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
|-------------------------------|--|------------------|-------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Basa Bid: Bid Schodule        | No. 1 - Program Phase 1 - East Access Roads, Parking and Utilities   | MUNICIPAN        |             | ENGINEER'S                    |                                 |                               | TRUCTION                        |                               | TURNER                          |                              | NSTRUCTION                      |
| Item No. Bld Hent No.         | Describition   | Unit             | Quantity    | Unit Price<br>(Dallars-Cents) | Total Amount<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Unit Price<br>(Dullars-Cents) | Total Amount<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Unit Price<br>(Dullars-Centa) | Total Amount<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Unit Price (Dellars-Cents)   | Total Amount<br>(Dollars-Cents) |
|                               | 2* PVC SCH40   | LF               | 124         | \$40.00                       |                                 | \$ 21,93                      | \$ 2,719.32                     | \$ 22.82                      |                                 |                              |                                 |
|                               | 1-1/2" or smaller PVC SCH40  | LF               | 155         | \$35.00                       | \$ 5,425.00                     | \$ 18,46                      | \$ 2,861.30                     |                               |                                 | \$ 9,35                      |                                 |
|                               | Reduce Pressure Principle Backflow Prevention Assemblies   | EA               | 11          | \$2,000.00                    |                                 | \$ 2,250,30                   |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
| 73 02666-28A<br>74 02666-30A  | Sample Points 6* Double Detector Check Valve Assembly  | EA               | 6           | \$350,00                      |                                 | \$ 1,130,92                   |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
| 75 02666-31A                  |  | EA<br>EA         | 1 3         | \$5,000,00<br>\$1,300,00      |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
| 76 02666-33A                  | FDC Connection Assembly w/ Post Indicator Valve  | EA               | 1 1         | \$800.00                      |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 | \$ 410,00<br>\$ 10,530,00    |                                 |
| 77 02666-34A                  | 6" x 4" Tee  | EA               | 1           | \$3,500,00                    |                                 | \$ 798,20                     |                                 |                               | \$ 409,50                       | \$ 761.00                    |                                 |
| 78 02730-1A                   | 8" PVC (SDR-26) Gravity Sanitary Sewer (Up to 6 ft)  | LF               | 582         | \$150,00                      |                                 | \$ 60.00                      | \$ 34,920.00                    | \$ 52.36                      | \$ 30,473.52                    | \$ 47.00                     | \$ 27,354,00                    |
| 79 02730-2A<br>80 02730-3A    | 10" PVC (SDR-26) Gravity Sanitary Sewer (6-8 ft)   Sanitary Sewer Manhole (Up to 6 ft)   | LF               | 254         | \$175.00                      |                                 | \$ 81.93                      |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
| 81 02730-4A                   | Sanitary Sewer Marinole (0) to 6 (t)  Sanitary Sewer Manhole (6-8 ft)  | EA<br>EA         | 3           | \$8,500.00<br>\$8,500.00      | \$ 34,000.00<br>\$ 25,500.00    | \$ 6,231,60<br>\$ 6,655,00    |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
| 82 02730-5A                   | Manhole Frame and Cover  | EA               | 7           | \$750.00                      | \$ 5,250,00                     |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
| 83 02730-7A                   | Cleanouts  | EA               | 1           | \$100,00                      | \$ 100,00                       |                               |                                 |                               | \$ 789.75                       |                              |                                 |
| 84 02730-8A                   | Abandon and Grout Existing 8" PVC Gravity Sanitary Sewer   | CY               | 2           | \$200.00                      | \$ 400.00                       | 1,615,60                      | \$ 3,231.20                     | \$ 1,345,50                   | \$ 2,691.00                     |                              |                                 |
| 85 02831-1A<br>86 02831-2A    | Chain Link Fences, Posts, etc.   | LF               | 60          | \$37.40                       |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
| 87 02831-3A                   | 24 Foot Cantilevered Single Gate Automatic Sliding Gate Operator   | EA<br>EA         | 3           | \$5,064.00<br>\$6,940.00      |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
| 88 02831-4A                   | Photo Eye  | EA               | 6           | \$6,940,00                    |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
| 89 02831-5A                   | 14-2AWG XLP Stranded Copper Cables for Vehicle Loop  | LF               | 1,440       | \$1.05                        |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
| 90 02831-6A                   | TVSS for Vehicle Loops   | EA               | 12          | \$120,00                      | \$ 1,440.00                     | \$ 213,03                     | \$ 2,556.36                     | \$ 197,81                     | \$ 2,371.32                     | \$ 245,00                    | \$ 2,940.00                     |
| 91 02831-7A<br>92 02831-8A    | Gate Entrapment Edge Sensor  | EA               | 6           | \$230,00                      |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
| 92 02831-8A<br>93 13700-1A    | TVSS: Spare for Vehicle Loops Saw-Cut Trenching for Vehicle Loop Detectors   | EA<br>LF         | 720         | \$120,00<br>\$6,39            |                                 | \$ 90,78<br>\$ 18,02          |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
| 94 13700-2A                   | Trenching for Conduit  | LF               | 1,440       | \$1,19                        |                                 | \$ 5.92                       |                                 |                               | \$ 12,045.60<br>\$ 17,352.00    |                              |                                 |
| 95 13700-3A                   | Patching   | SY               | 42          | \$22,91                       |                                 | \$ 20,23                      |                                 |                               | \$ 6,300,00                     |                              |                                 |
| 96 13700-6A                   | 1" PVC Conduit   | LF               | 1,200       | \$6,66                        | \$ 6,792.00                     |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
| 97 13700-7A<br>98 13700-8A    | 2" PVC Conduit 3/4" PVC Conduit  | LF               | 600         | \$9,05                        |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
| 99 13700-8A                   | 1" EMT Conduit   | LF               | 750         | \$4.18                        |                                 |                               |                                 |                               | \$ 5,617.50                     |                              |                                 |
| 100 13700-10A                 |  | EA EA            | 120<br>12   | \$5.54<br>\$890,00            |                                 |                               |                                 |                               | \$ 463.20<br>\$ 6,086.40        |                              | \$ 2,106.00<br>\$ 13,344.00     |
| 101 13730-1A                  | R90 Long Range Contactless Smart Card Readers  | EA               | 3           | \$1,061,00                    |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 | \$ 894.00                    | \$ 2,682.00                     |
| 102 13730-2A                  | R40 Smart Card Reader  | EA               | 9           | \$628,00                      | \$ 5,652.00                     |                               |                                 | \$ 324.68                     | \$ 2,922.12                     |                              |                                 |
| 103 13730-3A<br>104 13730-4A  | Synergis Master Controller   | EA               | 1           | \$4,525,00                    |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
|                               | Vertx V100/200/300 Reader and I/O Interface Modules Key Cards  | SET<br>EA        | 1,000       | \$1,500.00<br>\$9,00          |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
|                               | Knox Box Switch  | EA               | 3           | \$356,00                      |                                 |                               | 11,690.00 (1)<br>1,784,91 (1)   |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
| 107 13730-7A                  | Altronix 12 VDC 6A Lock Power Supply   | EA               | 5           | \$615,00                      |                                 |                               | 3,587,90                        |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
|                               | Gate Release Pushbutton  | EA               | 1           | \$175,00                      |                                 |                               |                                 | \$ 152,10                     | \$ 152.10                       | \$ 150.00                    | \$ 150.00                       |
|                               | Request-to-Exit (REX) Pushbutton   | EA               | 1 1         | \$178,00                      |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
|                               | Electromechanical Lock Electromagnetic Lock  | EA<br>EA         | 6           | \$250.00<br>\$528.00          |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
|                               | Wide Gap Magnetic Contact  | EA               | 9           | \$203,00                      |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
| 113 13730-13A                 | Genetec Security Base Software Package V5.2 (5 Client Licenses)  | EA               | 1           | \$1,390.00                    |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
|                               | Federated Security Center Directory Connection   | EA               | . 1         | \$1,800,00                    |                                 | 1,822.04                      | 1,822.04                        | 1,738.62                      | \$ 1,738.62                     | \$ 1,705,00                  | \$ 1,705.00                     |
|                               | Badging Configuration & Setup Database Entry   | EA               | 1 1         | \$1,280.00                    |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
|                               | Goose-neck Pedestal for Card readers   | EA<br>EA         | 3           | \$3,200.00 \$<br>\$706.00 \$  |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
|                               | Security Enclosure at Gate   | EA               | 3           | \$2,056,00                    |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
|                               | TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-GPK1-120H, or equivalent) for Exterior Security Panels   | EA               | 12          | \$120.00                      |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
|                               | TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-GPK1-4LVLPCR, or equivalent) for Card Readers  | EA               | 24          | \$116.00                      | 2,784.00                        | 202.85                        | 4,868.40                        | 189,89                        | \$ 4,557.36                     | \$ 186.00 \$                 | 4,464.00                        |
|                               | TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-MRJPOE, or equivalent) for PoE Devices   | EA               | 48          | \$130.00                      |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
|                               | TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-GPK1-120H, or equivalent) for Exterior Security Panels (Spare) TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-GPK1-4LVLPCR, or equivalent) for Card Readers (Spare) | EA<br>EA         | 4           | \$120.00 \$<br>\$116.00 \$    | 480.00<br>464.00                |                               | 282.36 327.00 s                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
|                               | TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-MRJPOE, or equivalent) for PoE Devices (Spare)   | EA               | 4           | \$130,00                      | 520.00                          |                               | 397.12                          |                               |                                 | \$ 75,00 \$<br>\$ 89,00 \$   |                                 |
| 125 13760-1A                  | Fixed Camera - Exterior w PoE Splitter   | EA               | 4           | \$2,980,00 \$                 | 11,840.00                       | 1,949,50 \$                   | 7,798.00                        |                               |                                 | \$ 1,824,00 \$               |                                 |
|                               | PTZ Camera - Exterior w/ PoE Splitter  | EA               | 3           | \$4,446.00 \$                 | 13,338.00                       | 6,131,91 \$                   | 15,395.73                       | 4,897,62                      | \$ 14,692.86                    | \$ 4,802,00 \$               | 14,406.00                       |
| 127 13760-3A<br>128 13760-4A  | Back Boxes and Mounts Genetec Omnicast VMS Software  | EA               | 14          | \$178,00 \$                   | 2,492.00                        |                               |                                 |                               |                                 | \$ 429.00 \$                 |                                 |
| 129 13760-4A                  | Genetec Crinicast VMS Software  Genetec Camera license   | EA<br>EA         | <del></del> | \$4,820,00 \$<br>\$250.00 \$  |                                 |                               | 1,203.17<br>859,46              |                               | \$ 1,147.77                     |                              |                                 |
| 130 13760-6A                  | TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-PVP, or equivalent), for fixed exterior cameras  | EA               | 8           | \$200.00 \$                   |                                 |                               |                                 |                               | \$ 803.81 3<br>\$ 1,635.68      | \$ 113.00 \$<br>\$ 201.00 \$ |                                 |
| 131 13760-7A                  | TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-DP4P, or equivalent), for PTZ exterior cameras   | EA               | 6           | \$200,00 \$                   | 1,200,00                        | 220.61 \$                     |                                 |                               | \$ 1,227.36                     |                              |                                 |
| 132 13760-8A                  | Fixed Camera - Exterior w PoE Splitter (spare)   | ĒĀ               | 1 .         | \$2,980,00 \$                 | 2,960.00                        | 116.56 \$                     | 116.56                          | 108,81                        | 108,81                          | 106,00 \$                    | 106.00                          |
| 133 13760-9A<br>134 13760-10A | PTZ Camera - Exterior w/ PoE Splitter (spare)  | EA               | 1 1         | \$4,446,00 \$                 |                                 |                               |                                 | 203,58                        |                                 |                              | 200.00                          |
|                               | TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-PVP, or equivalent), for fixed exterior cameras (spare)  TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-DP4P, or equivalent), for PTZ exterior cameras (spare)      | EA<br>EA         | 12<br>12    | \$200,00 \$<br>\$200,00 \$    | 2,400.00 \$<br>2,400.00 \$      |                               |                                 | 91:16 \$                      |                                 | 89,00 \$                     |                                 |
|                               | #6, 600V, XHHW, installed in new and existing conduit.   | LF               | 9,400       | \$1,71 \$                     | 16,074.00                       |                               | 1,180.32 \$<br>13,254.00 \$     | 91:16 \$                      |                                 |                              |                                 |
| 137 16050-5.2A                | #4, 600V, XHHW, installed in new and existing conduit.   | LF               | 1,100       | \$2.31 \$                     | 2,541.00                        |                               | 1,936.00                        |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
| 138 16050-5.3A                | #2, 600V, XHHW, installed in new and existing conduit.   | LF               | 2,200       | \$3,15 \$                     |                                 |                               | 5,170.00 \$                     |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |
|                               |  |                  |             |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                              |                                 |

Federal Front Ends Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 and 2 Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport

#### Bid Tabulation LN 17-1 Bouthaide Redevelopment Phase 1 and 2 March 31st, 2017

| Base Bid: Bid Schedule No. 1 - Program Phase 1 - East Access Roads, Parking and Utilities Schedule No. 1 - Program Phase 1 - East Access Roads, Parking and Utilities Schedule No. 1 - Program Phase 1 - East Access Roads, Parking and Utilities |                                  |  |          |          |                               |                                 |                               |                                |                            |                            |  |                                |
|---|----------------------------------|--|----------|----------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|--|--------------------------------|
| Base Bic  | BIO SCHOQUIO                     | No. 1 - Program Phase 1 - East Access Reads, Parking and Willias   |          |          |                               | ESTIMATE                        |                               | TRUCTION                       | WHITING-TURNER             |                            | RANGERICON   | STRUCTION                      |
| Item No   | Bld Hem No.                      | Description  | Unit     | Quantity | Unit Price<br>(Dollars-Conts) | Total Amount<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Unit Price<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Total August                   | Unit Price                 | Total Amount               | Unit Price   | Total Amount                   |
| 139   | 16050-5.4A                       | #1, 600V, XHHW, installed in new and existing conduit.   | LF       | 3,100    | \$3,95                        |                                 | \$ 2,94                       | (Dallars-Cents)<br>\$ 9,114.00 | (Dollars-Cents)<br>\$ 2,69 | (Dollars-Cents)            | (Dollurs-Cents)  | (Dollars-Cents)<br>\$ 9,145.00 |
| 140   |                                  | #2/0, 600V, XHHW, installed in new and existing conduit.   | LF       | 800      | \$5.85                        |                                 |                               |                                |                            | \$ 8,339.00<br>\$ 4,024.00 | \$ 2,95<br>\$ 4,95   | \$ 9,145.00                    |
| 141   | 16050-5.6A                       | 250KCM, 600V, XHHW, installed in new and existing conduit.   | LF       | 750      | \$9,56                        |                                 | \$ 8.00                       |                                |                            |                            | \$ 7,95  | \$ 5,962.50                    |
| 142   |                                  | 350KCM, 600V, XHHW, installed in new and existing conduit.   | LF       | 600      | \$11.75                       | \$ 7,050.00                     | \$ 10,59                      |                                |                            |                            | \$ 10,55   |                                |
| 143   |                                  | 600KCM, 600V, XHHW, installed in new and existing conduit.   | LF       | 1,800    | \$19.75                       | \$ 35,550.00                    | \$ 16.47                      |                                |                            | \$ 38,754.00               | \$ 16,40   |                                |
| 144   | 16050-5.9A                       |  | LF       | 180      | \$18.00                       |                                 |                               |                                |                            | \$ 3,875.40                | \$ 14.05   | \$ 2,529.00                    |
| 146   |                                  | One 2" schedule 40 PVC conduit direct buried in earth complete in place, One 2" schedule 40 PVC conduit with innerduct direct buried in earth complete in place.                                       | LF       | 1,200    | \$10.00                       | \$ 12,000.00                    |                               |                                |                            | \$ 14,316.00               | \$ 10,55   |                                |
| 147   | 16050-5,11A                      | One 2" schedule 40 PVC conduit with mineraust direct buried in earth complete in place.  One 2" schedule 40 PVC sawcut, concrete encase conduit installed in new/existing pavement, complete in place. | LF       | 50       | \$15.00                       |                                 | \$ 10,59                      |                                |                            | \$ 716.50                  | \$ 10,56   |                                |
| <del>- 17/</del>  |                                  |  | LF       | 2,650    | \$20,00                       | \$ 53,000.00                    | S .17.65                      | \$ 46,772.50                   | \$ 16,73                   | \$ 44,334.50               | \$ 17.55   | \$ 46,507.50                   |
| 148   | 16050-5.13A                      | place.   | LF       | 300      | \$25,00                       | \$ 7,500,00                     | \$ 22,36                      | \$ 6,708.00                    | \$ 22.11                   | \$ 6,633,00                | \$ 22,26   | \$ 6,675.00                    |
| 149   | 16050-5.14A                      |  | LF       | 450      | \$22,00                       | \$ 9,900,00                     |                               |                                |                            |                            |  |                                |
| 150   | 16050-5.15A                      | One 4° schedule 40 PVC sawcut, concrete encase conduit installed in new/existing payement, complete in place.  | LF       | 600      | \$25.00                       |                                 |                               |                                |                            | \$ 12,882.00               | \$ 33.00   |                                |
| 151   | 16050-5.16A                      | Two 2" schedule 40 PVC conduit ductbank direct buried in earth complete in place.  | LF       | 50       | \$15.00                       | \$ 750.00                       |                               |                                |                            | \$ 1,433.50                | \$ 18.70   |                                |
| 152   | 16050-5.17A                      | Two 3" schedule 40 PVC sawcut, concrete encase conduit ductbank installed in new/existing pavement, complete in place.   |          |          | 5万年時代 医乳腺管膜                   |                                 | January States (1994)         |                                | LIFTLE BAICHWISH           |                            | ALCO COLORDO DE LA COLORDO   |                                |
| 153   | 160E0 E 10A                      | Two 4" schedule 40 PVC conduit ductbank with innerduct direct buried in earth complete in place.   | LF       | 100      | \$34.00                       | \$ 3,400.00                     | \$ 50,61                      | \$ 5,061.00                    | \$ 20.27                   | \$ 2,627.00                | \$ 50,00   | \$ 5,000.00                    |
| 100   |                                  | To 41 1 100 100 1 100 100 100 100 100 100  | LF       | 50       | \$33,00                       | \$ 1,650.00                     | \$ 32.96                      | \$ 1,648.00                    | \$ 26,25                   | \$ 1,312.50                | \$ 33,00   | \$ 1,650.00                    |
| 154   | 16050-5,20A                      | Thorax in Programme 40 Programme and interest and interest 45" deep under existing pavement/earth complete in  | LF       | 100      | \$37,00                       | \$ 3,700.00                     |                               |                                | Andread Services           |                            | Address Patrick P  |                                |
|   | 16050-5.21A                      | Two 4" HDPE/Schedule 40 PVC conduit ductbank with innerduct directional bored 48" deep under existing pavement/earth   | Li       | 100      | 301,00                        | \$ 3,700.00                     | \$ 34,13                      | \$ 3,413.00                    | \$ 34.05                   | \$ 3,405.00                | \$ 34.00   | \$ 3,400.00                    |
| 155   | 16050-5.21A                      | complete in place.   | LF       | 1,650    | \$47.00                       | \$ 77,550.00                    | \$ 35,31                      | \$ 58,261.50                   | \$ 34.05                   | \$ 56,182.50               | \$ 35,00   | \$ 57,750,00                   |
| 156   | 16050-5.22A                      |  | LF       | 60       | 23424552545 CB \$38.00        | \$ 2,280.00                     |                               | \$ 1,836.00                    | \$ 25.04                   | \$ 1,502,40                |  | 1,800.00                       |
|   | 16050-5.23A                      | Two 2" and two 4" schedule 40 PVC sawcut, concrete encase conduit ductbank installed in new/existing pavement,   |          |          | 11/2010/25/25/25/25/25        |                                 | Charles Company (1980)        | 1,000,00                       |                            | 1,002,70                   |  | 1,000.00                       |
| 157   |                                  | complete in place.   | LF       | 750      | \$71.00                       | \$ 53,250.00                    | \$ 69,44                      | \$ 52,080.00                   | \$ 29,84                   | \$ 22,380.00               | \$ 69,00 8   | 51,750.00                      |
| 158   | 16050-5.24A                      | Two 2" and six 4" schedule 40 PVC conduit ductbank with innerduct direct buried in earth complete in place.  | ᄕ        | 1,600    | \$94.00                       | \$ 150,400.00                   | \$ 60.61                      | \$ 80,976.00                   | \$ 33,46                   | \$ 53,536.00               | \$ 50,00 \$  | 80,000.00                      |
| 159   | 16050-5,25A                      | Two 2* and six 4* HDPE/Schedule 40 PVC conduit ductbank with innerduct directional bored 48" deep under existing pavernent/earth complete in place.  | LF       | 450      |                               |                                 |                               |                                | STORGER BOOKE              |                            |  |                                |
| 160   | 16050-5.26A                      | One 2" schedule 40 PVC conduit provided by FPL and installed by Contractor in earth complete in place.   | LF       | 250      | \$154.00                      | \$ 69,300.00                    | \$ 80,27                      | \$ 39,721.50                   | \$ 45,34                   | \$ 20,403.00               | \$ 00,88   | 39,600.00                      |
| - · · · · -   |                                  | Two 2" HDPE/Schedule 40 PVC conduit ductbank provided by FPL and directional bored 48" deep under existing   | LF       | 250      | \$4.00                        | \$ 1,000.00                     | \$ 7.06                       | \$ 1,765.00                    | \$ 11.93                   | \$ 2,982.50                | 7.00   | 1,750.00                       |
| 161   | 16050-5.28A                      | pavement/earth by Contractor complete in place.  | LF       | 1.600    | \$18,00                       | \$ 28,800,00                    | S 14.12                       | \$ 22,592,00                   | \$ 25.04                   | \$ 40.064.00               | \$ 14.05   | 22,480.00                      |
| 162   | 16050-5.29A                      | Four 2" schedule 40 PVC conduit ductbank provided by FPL and installed by Contractor in earth complete in place.   | LF       | 40       | \$16.00                       |                                 |                               | \$ 753.20                      |                            |                            |  |                                |
| 163   | 16050-5.30A                      | Six 2" schedule 40 PVC conduit ductbank provided by FPL and installed by Contractor in earth complete in place.  | LF       | 1,650    | \$24.00                       |                                 |                               |                                |                            |                            |  |                                |
| 164   | 16050-5,31A                      | Six 2" HDPE/Schedule 40 PVC conduit ductbank provided by FPL and directional bored 48" deep under existing   |          |          | HARRIST STREET                |                                 |                               |                                | responding the constraint  | -,                         | STATE OF GROWING THE PARTY OF T | 02,000,00                      |
| 165   | 400E0 F 004                      | payement/earth by Contractor complete in place.  | LF       | 180      | \$64.00                       | \$ 9,720.00                     | \$ 29.42                      | \$ 5,295.60                    | \$ 33,40                   | \$ 6,012.00                | \$ 20.00 \$  | 5,220.00                       |
| 166   | 16050-5.33A                      | Hand excavate and concrete encase existing three 4* conduit ductbank, complete.  Core drill existing manhole in earth and connect to conduit system.   | _LF      | 100      | \$35,00                       |                                 |                               | \$ 5,885.00                    |                            |                            |  | 5,900.00                       |
| 167   | 16050-5.35A                      | Core drill existing building and connect to conduit system.  | EA       | 3        | \$650,00                      |                                 |                               | 706.00                         |                            |                            |  |                                |
| 168   | 16050-5.37A                      | Concrete pull box, 48" x 48" x 48" internal dimensions with cover installed in earth.  | EA EA    | 14       | \$350,00                      |                                 |                               | 1,059.00                       | \$ 1,014,39                |                            |  |                                |
| 169   | 16050-5.38A                      | FPL pull box, 30"x48"x36" with cover provided by FPL and installed by Contractor in earth complete in place.   | EA       | 3        | \$9,500,00<br>\$1,600,00      |                                 |                               | 131,824.00                     | \$ 10,561:59               |                            |  |                                |
| 170   | 16050-5.39A                      | FPL transformer concrete pad provided by FPL and installed by Contractor in earth complete in place.   | EA       | 2        | \$800.00                      |                                 | \$ 3,531,00                   | 7,062.00                       | \$ 2(148/12<br>\$ 1,098.05 |                            |  |                                |
| 171   | 16050-5.40A                      | Single roadway light fixture, pole and pullbox installed in earth complete in place.   | EA       | 17       | \$5,500.00                    |                                 |                               | 170.068.00                     | \$ 8,592,48                |                            |  | 7,020.00<br>169,065,00         |
| 172   | 16050-5.42A                      | Hangar Row 500 electrical service point installed in new/existing pavement complete in place.  | LS       | 1        | \$32,000.00                   |                                 |                               |                                | \$ 5,555,16                |                            | \$ 52,700.00 \$  |                                |
| 173   |                                  | Security Building electrical distribution and lighting systems complete in place.  | LS       | 1        | \$15,000.00                   |                                 |                               |                                | \$ 15,824,25               |                            | \$ 45,600.00 S   |                                |
| 174   | 16050-5.44A                      | Single security gate power pedestal complete in place.   | ĒΑ       | 3        | \$8,000,00                    | 24,000.00                       | \$ 17,855.00                  | 52,965.00                      | \$ 26,672,49               |                            | \$ 17,600,00 \$  |                                |
| 175<br>176  | 16050-5.46A                      | New 400A fuses for hangar service point, complete in place.  | ĒΑ       | 3        | \$600,00                      |                                 |                               | 7,062.00                       | \$ 1,193,40                |                            | \$ 2,340,00 \$   |                                |
| 177   | 16050-5.4/A                      | Irrigation Pump power pedestal complete in place.  | EA       | 1        | \$6,000,00                    | 6,000,00                        |                               | 18,832.00                      |                            |                            | \$ 18,700,00 \$  | 18,700.00                      |
| 178   | 16050-5.46A                      | Removal of existing gate electrical service, complete.  Removal of existing irrigation electrical service pedestal, complete   | EA       | 1        | \$500.00                      | 500.00                          |                               | 588,50                         |                            |                            |  |                                |
| 179   | 16050-5.43A                      | Removal of existing language electrical service pedestal, complete.  | EA<br>EA | 1        | \$500,00                      | 500,00                          |                               | 588.50                         |                            |                            |  |                                |
|   |                                  | Removal of existing hangar electrical service conduit and conductor systems and provide temporary generator, complete.   | EA       |          | \$600,00                      | 500.00                          | \$ 688,50 \$                  | 588.50                         | \$ 3,938,22                | \$ 3,938.22                | \$ 2,448.00 \$   | 2,443.00                       |
| 180   | 16050-5.51A                      | , , ,  | EA       | 6        | \$5,600,00 \$                 | 27,500.00                       | \$ 31,779.00 s                | 158,895,00                     | \$ 12,578,44               | \$ 62,892.20               | s 32,600.00 s  | 400 000 00                     |
| 181   | 16050-5.52A                      | Removal of existing hangar 500 electrical service pedestal and provide temporary generators, complete.   | EA       | 1        | \$12,000,00                   | 12,000.00                       |                               |                                |                            | 67,868,19                  |  | 163,000.00<br>27,100.00        |
| 182   | 16050-5,53A                      | Removal of existing concrete pull box, complete.   | EA       | 3        | \$350,00 \$                   |                                 |                               |                                |                            | 1,718,70                   |  |                                |
| 183   |                                  | Removal of existing CCTV pole and cables, complete.  | LS       | 1        | \$2,500.00                    |                                 |                               |                                |                            |                            |  |                                |
| 184   |                                  | Removal of existing light pole, complete.  | EA       | 5        | \$350.00 \$                   | 1,750.00                        | \$ 688.50 \$                  | 2,942.50                       | \$ 008,63                  |                            |  |                                |
| 185<br>186  | 16716-1A<br>16716-2A             | 6-Strand SingleMode Fiber Optic Cable (Gel-filled)   | LF       | 3,400    | \$3,35 \$                     |                                 |                               |                                | 2,34                       | 7,956.00                   | 2.30 \$  |                                |
| 187   | 16716-2A<br>16716-3A             | Copper Cabling at Gates  | LOT      | 1        | \$7,000.00 \$                 |                                 |                               |                                | 10,081,89                  |                            |  |                                |
| 188   |                                  | Fiber Optic Transmitter and Receiver for Fixed Camera Fiber Optic Transceivers for PTZ Camera  | SET      | 4        | \$433,00 \$                   |                                 |                               |                                |                            |                            |  | 6,688.00                       |
| 189   |                                  | Media Converters   | SET      | 3<br>14  | \$532,00 \$                   |                                 |                               |                                | 1,705,45                   |                            |  |                                |
| 190   |                                  | SMCS/VMS Server, KVM Drawer, Configuration & Software Licenses   | PKG      | 14       | \$414.00 \$<br>\$21,280.00 \$ | 5,796.00 h                      |                               |                                | 852.76                     |                            |  |                                |
| 191   |                                  | SMCS/VMS Workstation w/ Two 27" LCD Monitors   | LOT      |          | \$12,940.00 \$                |                                 |                               | 24,388.00<br>11,291.00         |                            |                            |  |                                |
| 192   | 16720-3A                         | Fiber Patch Panel (24-port)  | EA       | 2        | \$1,312.00 \$                 |                                 |                               | 2,332.04                       |                            |                            | 10,400.00 \$   | 10,400.00                      |
| 193   | 16720-4A                         | Network Switch 48-port   | EA       | 1        | \$5,200.00 \$                 |                                 |                               | 7,536,21                       |                            | 7,408.44                   | 7,263,00 \$  | 2,140.00<br>7,263.00           |
| 194   |                                  | Firewall   | EA       | 1        | \$770,00 \$                   |                                 |                               |                                |                            | 1,788,93                   |  |                                |
|   | 16720-6A                         | ISCSI Storage Area network (8TB)   | EA       | 1        | \$7,150.00 \$                 | 7,150.00                        | 27,296,67 \$                  |                                |                            |                            |  |                                |
| 195   |                                  | Paris and Deale  | EA       | 1        | \$2,956.00 \$                 |                                 | 3,963,83 \$                   |                                |                            |                            |  |                                |
| 196   | 16720-7A                         | Equipment Rack   |          |          |                               |                                 |                               |                                |                            |                            |  |                                |
| 196<br>197  | 16720-7A<br>16720-8A             | Rack Wire Manager  | EA       | 2        | \$114.00 \$                   | 228,00                          | 248.67. \$                    | 497.14                         |                            | 465,66                     |  | 456.00                         |
| 196   | 16720-7A<br>16720-8A<br>16720-9A |  |          | 2        |                               | 228,00 / 250,00 / 2,628,00 / 3  | 248.57. \$<br>1,778.21 \$     | 497.14 1<br>1,778.21           | 232.83 \$<br>1,664.91 \$   | 465,66 1,664.91            |  |                                |

Federal Front Ends Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 and 2 Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport

Bid Price Form-rev 083012 March 17, 2017

Bid Tabulation LN 17-1 Southside Redevelopment Phase 1 and 2 March 31st, 2017

| and Bid: | Bid Schadulo I | No. 1 - Program Phase 1 - East Access Reads, Parking and Utilities |                                       | handstell | ENGINEERIS                    | ESTIMATE                        | WEST CONST                    | RUCTION                         | WHITING.                      | TURNER                          | RANGER CON                    | STRUCTION                    |
|----------|----------------|--|---------------------------------------|-----------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|------------------------------|
| tent No. | Hid Item No.   | Description  | Unite                                 | Quantity  | Unit Price<br>(Hullurs-Cents) | Total Amount<br>(Dallars-Cents) | Unit Price<br>(Dallars-Conts) | Total Amount<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Unit Price<br>(Dullars-Cents) | Total Amount<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Unit Price<br>(Dollers-Cents) | Total Amount (Dollars-Cents) |
| 200      |                |  | EĀ                                    | 2         | \$414.00                      | 828.00                          | \$ 813,85 \$                  | 1,627,70                        | \$ 796.19                     | \$ 1,592,38                     | \$ 780.00                     | \$ 1,560.                    |
| 201      |                |  | EA                                    | 1         | \$628,00                      | 628.00                          | \$ 560,87 \$                  | 560,87                          | \$ 625,33                     |                                 |                               | \$ 515.                      |
| 202      |                | Patch Cables and Connectors  | LOT                                   | 1         | \$2,500,00                    | 2,500.00                        | \$ 1,520,32 5                 | 1,520.32                        | \$ 1,409,85                   | \$ 1,409.85                     |                               |                              |
| 203      |                | Hardware/Software Configuration                                    | LOT                                   | 1         | \$6,000.00                    | 5,000.00                        | \$ 2,753,35 \$                |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                              |
| 204      |                | Concrete Foundations and Slab-on-Grade                             | SF                                    | 144       | \$14.50                       | 2,088,00                        | \$ 29.76 \$                   | 4,284.00                        | \$ 23,99                      |                                 |                               |                              |
| 205      |                | Prefabricated Security Building                                    | SF                                    | 144       | \$345.00                      | 49,680,00                       |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               | \$ 29,952,                   |
| 206      | 323118-1A      | Split Rail Fence   | LF                                    | 1,070     | \$17,00                       | 18,190.00                       |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                              |
| 207      |                | Planting Irrigation System   | LS                                    | 1         | \$131,800.00                  | 131,800.00                      |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               | \$ 109,000.0                 |
| 208      |                | Turf and Grasses   | SY                                    | 16,750    | \$3,25                        | 54,437.50                       |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               | \$ 112,225,0                 |
| 209      |                | Exterior Plants  | LS                                    | 1         | \$94,705.00                   | 94,705.00                       | 70,250.00 \$                  | 70,250.00                       |                               |                                 |                               | \$ 72,700.0                  |
| 210      |                | FP&L Cost  | ALL                                   | 1         | \$45,600,00                   | 45,600.00                       | N/A                           | N/A                             | N/A                           | N/A                             | N/A                           | N/A                          |
| 211      |                | AT&T Cost  | ALL                                   | 1         | \$60,000.00                   | 60,000,00                       | N/A                           | N/A                             | N/A                           | N/A                             | N/A                           | N/A                          |
| 212      | N/A            | Comcast Cost   | ALL                                   | 1         | \$16,000.00                   | 16,000,00                       | N/A                           | N/A                             | N/A                           | N/A                             | N/A                           | N/A                          |
|          |                |  |                                       |           |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                              |
|          |                |  | TOTAL BID AMOUNT, BASE BID (BID SCHED | ULE 1) =  |                               | 3,531,271.14 \$                 |                               | 3,503,393.70                    |                               | 3,512,099.74                    | ıS                            | 4,503,150                    |

#### Bid Tabulation LN 17-1 Southside Redevelopment Phase 1 and 2 March 31st, 2017

| Base Bid   | Bld Sahadula       | No. 2 - Program Phase 2 - Weat Entrance  | and the same and the |               | <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u> | <u> </u>                   |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
|------------|--------------------|--|----------------------|---------------|---|----------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Paristy La |                    |  |                      | 1             | ENGINEERIS<br>Unit Price                      | Total Amount               | WEST CONS       | Tabl Amount     | WHITING-<br>Unit Price | TURNER :        | RANGER CON                    |                                 |
| Item Na.   | Hat Itom No.       | Description  | Unit                 | Quantity      | (Dollara-Conts)                               | (Bullars-Cents)            | (Dollura-Cents) | (Dollars-Cents) | (Dollars-Cents)        | (Dollars-Conts) | Unit Price<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Total Amount<br>(Dollars-Conts) |
| 1 1        |                    | Mobilization   | LS                   | 1             | \$35,233,42                                   | \$ 35,233.42               | \$ 62,821,00    | \$ 62,821.00    |                        |                 |                               | \$ 133,000,00                   |
| 3          | 102-1B<br>01720-1B | Maintenance of Traffic Project Record Documents  | LS                   | 1             | \$23,488.95                                   |                            |                 | \$ 25,000.00    |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 4          | 102-2B             | Temporary Security Fence   | LS                   | 11            | \$4,697,79                                    |                            |                 | \$ 10,582.00    |                        | \$ 3,159.00     |                               |                                 |
| 5          | 104-1B             | Temporary Stormwater Pollution Prevention, Erosion and Siltation Control   | LF                   | 492           | \$75,00                                       |                            | \$ 37.65        |                 |                        |                 |                               | \$ 20,172.00                    |
| 6          | 110-1B             | Clearing, Grubbing & Stripping   | Ls                   | 1             | \$2,500,00                                    |                            | \$ 1,096.00     |                 |                        |                 |                               | \$ 6,531.00                     |
| 7          | 110-2B             | Removal of Existing Pavement (Asphalt, Concrete, Sidewalk, Curb and Gutter)  | AC<br>SY             | 0.60<br>1,126 | \$2,500,00                                    |                            | \$ 1,042,00     |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 8          | 110-3B             | Removal of Miscellanous Site (Signage, Bus Stop, Tiedowns)   | LS                   | 1,126         | \$20,00<br>\$10,000,00                        |                            | \$ 0.06         |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 9          | 110-4B             | Removal of Existing Chainlink Fence and Security Gates   | LF                   | 190           | \$15.00                                       |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 10         |                    | Unclassified Excavation  | CY                   | 609           | \$5.75  |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 11         |                    | Stabilization, 12" Type B, LBR 40  | SY                   | 1,118         | \$13.00                                       |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 12         |                    | Optional Base, Base Group 4 (Limerock Base Course, 6" Thickness)   | SY                   | 1,065         | \$12,00                                       |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 13         | 285-713B           | Optional Base, Base Group 13 (Limerock Base Course, 13-1/2" Thickness)   | SY                   | 53            | \$25,00                                       |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 14         | 334-1-23B          | Superpave Asphaltic Concrete, Traffic C, PG76-22, PMA  | TON                  | 120           | \$150.00                                      | \$ 18,000.00               |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 15         |                    | Asphalt Concrete Friction Course, Traffic C, FC-9.5, PG 76-22, PMA   | TON                  | 6             | \$200,00                                      | \$ 1,200.00                |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 16<br>17   | 425-1B             | Structure Inlet, Alt. A Bottom, Type C, (S-2, S-3)   | EA                   | 2             | \$4,240,00                                    |                            |                 | \$ 7,076.00     |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 18         | 425-2B<br>425-3B   | Modify Existing Manhole (Bury) (S-16)  | EA                   | 1             | \$5,000,00                                    |                            | \$ 4,609,00     | \$ 4,609.00     |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 19         |                    | Structure Manhole 4' Dia, (S-17) Type P<br>  18" RCP (Class III)   | EA                   | 1             | \$4,200.00                                    |                            |                 |                 |                        | \$ 10,442.25    | \$ 7,722,00 \$                |                                 |
| 20         | 520-1B             | Concrete Curb Type 'D'   | LF                   | 100           | \$90,00                                       |                            |                 |                 | \$ 81.90               | \$ 8,190.00     | \$ 82,00 \$                   | \$ 8,200,00                     |
| 21         | 522-1B             | Concrete Sidewalk and Driveways, 6" Thick  | LF                   | 103           | \$30,00                                       |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 | \$ 14.50 5                    | \$ 1,493,50                     |
| 22         | 522-3B             | Concrete Pad - Security Card Reader  | SY                   | 13            | \$40,00                                       |                            | \$ 48,30        |                 |                        |                 | \$ 74.00 \$                   | \$ 962.00                       |
| 23         | 527-1B             | Detectable Warnings  | SY                   | 3             | \$87.82                                       |                            | \$ 89,00        |                 | \$ 105,30              |                 |                               | \$ 267.00                       |
| 24         |                    | AOA Security Fence, 7ft Chain Link w/3 Strands Barbed Wire   | SF                   | 40            | \$25.00                                       |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 25         | P-650-1B           | Tie-down Anchor  | EA                   | 252           | \$60,00                                       |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 26         | 700-1B             | Signage - FDOT R1-1  | EA EA                | 1 1           | \$300.00                                      |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 27         |                    | Signage - FDOT R5-1  | EA                   |               | \$300,00 S                                    |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 28         |                    | Signage - FDOT Case 1 Reflectors   | EA                   | - 2           | \$300.00                                      |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 29         |                    | Concrete Filled Bollards   | EA                   | 9             | \$250.00                                      |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 30         | 700-6B             | Signage - Warning Moving Gate  | EA                   | 2             | \$100,00                                      |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 31         |                    | Signage - Gate Number  | EA                   | 4             | \$100.00                                      |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 32         |                    | Painted Pavement Marking (Final Surface)   | LS                   | 1             | \$5.750.00                                    |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 33         | 02666-3B           | 12" C-900 Water Main Restrained Joint Pipe complete with all Fittings (Bends), Joint Restraint and Appurtenuances  | LF                   | 242           | \$75,00 \$                                    |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 34         |                    | 6" DIP Water Main complete with all Fittings (Bends), Joint Restraint and Appurtenuances   | LF                   | 55            | \$40.00 \$                                    |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 35         |                    | 6° Gate Valve  | EA                   | 3             | \$1,500,00 \$                                 |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 36         |                    | 12" Gate Valve   | EA                   | 3             | \$3,500,00 \$                                 |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 37         |                    | 16" Butterfly Valve  | EA                   | 1             | \$3,500,00 \$                                 | 3,500.00                   | \$ 3,724,80 \$  |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 38<br>39   |                    | Valve Box  | EA                   | 6             | \$350.00 \$                                   |                            | \$ 232.80 \$    | \$ 1,396.80     | \$ 497:25              |                 |                               |                                 |
| 40         |                    | 16"x12" Tee<br>12"x6" Tee  | EA                   | 1             | \$3,500.00                                    |                            |                 |                 | \$ 2,808,00            |                 |                               |                                 |
| 41         | 02666-17B          |  | EA                   | 2             | \$3,000,00 \$                                 |                            |                 |                 | \$ 1,140.75            | \$ 2,281.50     |                               |                                 |
| 42         | 02666-19B          |  | EA                   | 1             | \$1,000.00 \$                                 |                            |                 |                 |                        | \$ 409.50       |                               |                                 |
| 43         |                    | Marking Tape for Potable Water   | EA                   | 2             | \$4,500.00 \$                                 |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               | 15,210.00                       |
| 44         |                    | Corporation Stop for Terminal End  | LF<br>EA             | 320           | \$1(00 \$                                     |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 45         |                    | 1" Service Saddle  | EA                   | 2             | \$250,00 \$                                   |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 46         |                    | 1" PVC SCH40   | LF                   | 35<br>26      | \$250,00 \$<br>\$40,00 \$                     |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 47         | 02666-28B          | Sample Points  | EA                   | 2             | \$350,00 \$                                   |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 48         | 02666-32B          |  | ĒĀ                   | 1             | \$1,400,00 \$                                 | 1,400.00                   |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 49         | 02666-35B          | 16" DIP Water Main complete with all Fittings (Bends), Joint Restraint and Appurtenuances  | EA                   | 55            | \$1,400,00 \$                                 | 9,900,00                   |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 50         | 02666-36B          | 16"x6" Tee   | EA                   | 1             | \$3,500,00 \$                                 | 3,500,00                   |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 51         |                    | Chain Link Fences, Posts, etc.   | LF                   | 20            | \$37.40 \$                                    | 748.00 //                  | \$ 41.59 \$     |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 52         |                    | 24 Foot Cantilevered Single Gate   | Lots                 | 2             | \$5,064,00 \$                                 |                            |                 | 20,896.00       |                        | 2,926.00        |                               |                                 |
| 53         |                    | Automatic Sliding Gate Operator  | EA                   | 2             | \$6,940.00 \$                                 |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 54         |                    | Photo Eye  | EA                   | 2             | \$526,00 \$                                   |                            |                 |                 | \$ 500,18 \$           |                 |                               |                                 |
| 55         | 02831-5B           | 14-2AWG XLP Stranded Copper Cables for Vehicle Loop  | LF                   | 720           | \$1:05 \$                                     | 756.00                     |                 |                 | \$ 2.06 \$             | 1,483.20        |                               |                                 |
| 56<br>57   |                    | TVSS for Vehicle Loops   | EA                   | 5             | 4555545-54 <b>\$120,00</b> \$                 |                            | 221.46 \$       | 1,107.25        |                        | 987.50          |                               |                                 |
| 58         |                    | Gate Entrapment Edge Sensor  | EA                   | 4 :           | \$230,00 \$                                   |                            | 056.26 \$       | 2,625.04        |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 59         |                    | TVSS: Spare for Vehicle Loops Saw-Cut Trenching for Vehicle Loop Detectors   | EA                   | 2             | \$120.00 \$                                   |                            |                 | 188.70          | \$ 84.24 \$            |                 |                               |                                 |
| 60         |                    | Saw-Cut Trenching for Vehicle Loop Detectors Trenching for Conduit   | LF                   | 720           | \$6,39 \$                                     |                            |                 |                 | \$ 16,71 \$            | 12,031.20 \$    |                               |                                 |
| 61         |                    | Patching for Conduit   | LF                   | 360           | \$1/19 \$                                     |                            |                 |                 |                        | 4,338.00        | 29.00 \$                      | 10,440.00                       |
| 62         |                    | 1º PVC Conduit   | SY                   | 12            | \$22.01 \$                                    | 274.92 \$                  |                 |                 |                        |                 | 585.00 \$                     | 7,020.00                        |
| 63         |                    | 2" PVC Conduit   | LF                   | 150           | \$5.66 \$                                     | 849.00 4                   |                 | 640.50          |                        |                 | 7.00 \$                       | 1,050.00                        |
| 64         |                    | 2 PVC Conduit  | LF                   | 300           | \$9,05 \$                                     | 2,715.00                   |                 | 1,446.00        |                        |                 | 9,35 \$                       | 2,805.00                        |
| 65         |                    | 1" EMT Conduit   | LF                   | 400           |   | 1,672.00                   |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
| 66         |                    | Pull Box   | LF                   | 40            | ##17.64161662.\$ <b>5.54</b> \$               | 221,60 \$                  |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               | 1,160.00                        |
|            |                    | R90 Long Range Contactless Smart Card Readers  | EA<br>EA             | 4             | \$890.00 \$                                   | 3,560,00 \$<br>1,051.00 \$ |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               | 3,980,00                        |
| 67         | 13730-1B F         |  |                      |               |   |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               | 894.00                          |
| 67<br>68   |                    |  |                      |               | \$1,051:00 \$                                 |                            |                 |                 |                        |                 |                               |                                 |
|            | 13730-2B S         | November 15 August 15 Augu | EA SET               | 1             | \$4,525,00 \$<br>\$1,500,00 \$                | 4,525.00 \$<br>1,500.00 \$ | 2,427.50 \$     | 2,427.50 \$     | 2,165,67 \$            | 2,165.67 \$     | 2,123.00 \$                   | 2,123.00<br>3,320.00            |

Federal Front End Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 and 2 Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport

Bid Tabulation
LN 17-1 Southalde Redevelopment Phase 1 and 2

|           |                |   |                                    | M  | irch 31st, 2017      | Maria de Servicio de Companyo de Compa | <u> 2006   Maria (M.)</u> |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
|-----------|----------------|---|------------------------------------|--|----------------------|--|---------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------------------|-----------------|
| Base Bid: | Bld Schodulo N | lo, 2 - Program Phase 2 - West Entrance   | ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE WEST GOVERNORY |  |                      |  |                           |                 |                 | TURNER          | RANGER CO         | BTRUCTION       |
| Item No.  | Bid Item No.   |   |                                    |  | Vult Price           | Total Amount   | Unit Price                | Total Amount    | Unit Price      | Total Amount    | Valt Price        | Total Amount    |
| 70        |                | Description   | Unit                               | Quantity   | (Dollars-Cents)      | (Dollars-Cents)  | (Dollars-Cents)           | (Dollars-Cents) | (Dallars-Conts) | (Hollars-Cents) | . (Dollars-Cents) | (Dollars-Conts) |
| 71        |                | Altronix 12 VDC 6A Lock Power Supply  | EA                                 | 1-1  | \$356.00             |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 72        |                | Gate Release Pushbutton   | EA                                 | 2  | \$515,00             |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 73        |                | Electromechanical Lock  | EA                                 | 1 1  | \$175.00             |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 74        |                | Wide Gap Magnetic Contact   | EA                                 | 1 1  | \$250,00             |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 75        |                | Database Entry  | EA<br>EA                           | 1 1  | \$203.00             |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 76        |                | Goose-neck Pedestal for Card readers  |                                    | <del>                                     </del> | \$3,200,00           |  |                           |                 |                 |                 | \$ 2,527.00       |                 |
| 77        |                | Security Enclosure at Gate  | EA                                 | 1  | \$706.00             |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 78        |                | TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-GPK1-120H, or equivalent) for Exterior Security Panels  | EA                                 | 1  | \$2,056.00           |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 79        | 19790-120      | TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-GPK1-120n, or equivalent) for Exterior Security Panels  TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-GPK1-4LVLPCR, or equivalent) for Card Readers | EA                                 | 4  | \$120.00             |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 80        |                | TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-MRJPOE, or equivalent) for Card Readers  TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-MRJPOE, or equivalent) for PoE Devices                       | EA<br>EA                           | 8  | \$116.00             |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 81        |                | TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-GPK1-120H, or equivalent) for Exterior Security Panels (Spare)  | EA                                 | 8  | \$130,00             |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 82        |                | TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-GPK1-120H, of equivalent) for Exterior Security Panels (Spare)  | EA                                 | 4  | \$120.00             |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 83        |                | TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-MRJPOE, or equivalent) for PoE Devices (Spare)  | EA                                 | 4  | \$116,00<br>\$130,00 |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 84        |                | PTZ Camera - Exterior w/ PoE Splitter   |                                    | 4  |                      |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 85        |                | Video Intercom (Master & Slave)   | EA<br>EA                           | 1  | \$4,448.00           |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 86        |                | Back Boxes and Mounts   | EA                                 | 1  | \$3,812,00           |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 87        |                | Genetec Camera license  |                                    | 2  | \$178,00             |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 88        |                | TVSS (Ditek Model DTK-DP4P, or equivalent), for PTZ exterior camera   | EA<br>EA                           | 1 2  | \$250.00             |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 89        |                | #6, 600V, XHHW, installed in new and existing conduit.  | LF.                                | 550  | \$200,00             |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 90        |                | #1, 600V, XHHW, installed in new and existing conduit.  | LF<br>LF                           | 1,100  | \$1.71<br>\$3.95     |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 91        |                | One 2" schedule 40 PVC conduit direct buried in earth complete in place.  | LF                                 | 250  | \$10.00              |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 92        |                | One 2" schedule 40 PVC conduit with innerduct direct buried in earth complete in place.   | LF                                 | 1,800  | \$15,00              |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 93        |                | One 2* schedule 40 PVC sawcut, concrete encase conduit installed in new/existing pavement, complete in place.                                     | LF                                 | 300  | \$20.00              |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
|           |                | One 2" schedule 40 PVC sawout, concrete encase conduit installed in new/existing pavernent, complete in place.                                    | L.F                                | 300  | ₹20,00               | a,000,00   | 20,00                     | \$ 6,000.00     | \$ 16.73        | \$ 5,019.00     | \$ 18,70          | \$ 5,610.00     |
| 94        |                | blace.  | LF                                 | 165  | \$25,00              | \$ 4,125.00  | \$ 22.50                  | \$ 3,712.50     | \$ 21,47        | \$ 3,542,55     | \$ 21,05          | \$ 3,473,25     |
| 95        |                | One 6" schedule 40 PVC conduit provided by FPL and installed by Contractor in earth complete in place.  | LF                                 | 50   | \$8.00               |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 96        | 16050-5.30B    | Six 2" schedule 40 PVC conduit ductbank provided by FPL and installed by Contractor in earth complete in place.                                   | LF                                 | 100  | \$24.00              |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 97        | 16050-5.32B    | Hand excavate and concrete encase existing one 5" FPL conduit, complete.  | LF                                 | 80   | \$25,00              |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 98        |                | Hand excavate and concrete encase existing four 4" conduit ductbank, complete.  | LF                                 | 165  | \$45.00              |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 99        |                | Concrete pull box, 48" x 48" x 48" internal dimensions with cover installed in earth.   | ĒĀ                                 | 3  | \$9,500.00           |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 100       |                | FPL transformer concrete pad provided by FPL and installed by Contractor in earth complete in place.  | EA                                 | 1 1  | \$800.00             |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 101       |                | Single roadway light fixture, pole and pullbox installed in earth complete in place.  | EA                                 | 1  | \$5,500.00           |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 102       |                | Double roadway light fixture, pole and pulibox installed in new/existing payement, complete in place.   | EA                                 | 1-1-1  | \$6,500.00           |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 103       |                | Double security gate power pedestal complete in place.  | EA                                 | 1  | \$10,000.00          |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 104       |                | 6-Strand SingleMode Fiber Optic Cable (Gel-filled)  | LF                                 | 2,000  | \$3.35               |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 105       |                | Copper Cabling at Gates   | LOT                                | 1  | \$3,000.00           |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 106       |                | Fiber Optic Transceivers for PTZ Camera   | SET                                | 3  | \$532.00             |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 107       |                | Media Converters  | EA                                 | 7  | \$414.00             |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |
| 108       |                | Turf and Grasses  | SY                                 | 2,990  | \$3.25               |  |                           |                 |                 |                 |                   |                 |

Federal Front End Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 and 2 Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport

BF-4.6R2 of 42 Bid Price Form-rev 083012 March 17, 2017

#### Bid Tabulation LN 17-1 Southside Redevelopment Phase 1 and 2 March 31st, 2017

| Baso Bid: Bid Schedulo No. 3 - Program Phase 2 - Box Hangar, Row 680 |                                |   |          | ijosaketskesy | Aarch 31st, 2017<br>ENGINEER'S E          | STIMATE                         | WESTCON                       | TRUCTION                        | WHITING-TURNER                |                                 | RANGER CON                    | ISTRUCTION                      |
|--|--------------------------------|---|----------|---------------|---|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Item No.   | Bid Item No.                   | Description   | Unit     | Quantity      | Unit Price<br>(Dollars-Cents)             | Total Amount<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Unit Price<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Total Amount<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Unit Price<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Total Amount<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Unit Price<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Total Amount<br>(Dollars-Cents) |
| 2  |                                | Mobilization<br>Maintenance of Traffic  | LS       | 1 1           |   | \$ 162,937.25                   |                               |                                 |                               | \$ 111,150.00                   | \$ 311,000,00                 | \$ 311,000.00                   |
| 3  | 01720-1C                       | Project Record Documents  | LS       | 1 1           | \$162,937,25<br>\$21,724.97               | \$ 162,937.25                   | \$ 15,000.00                  |                                 | \$ 40,950,00                  | 1 10,000,00                     | \$ 54,500.00                  | \$ 54,500.00                    |
| 4  | 102-2C                         | Temporary Security Fence  | LF       | 442           | \$75.00                                   | \$ 21,724.97<br>\$ 33,150,00    | \$ 19,394.00 S 37.65          |                                 |                               |                                 | \$ 41,000.00                  |                                 |
| 5  |                                | Temporary Stormwater Pollution Prevention, Erosion and Siltation Control  | LS       | 1             | \$4,000.00                                |                                 | \$ 5,000,00                   |                                 |                               | \$ 14,479.92<br>\$ 3.978.00     |                               |                                 |
| 6  |                                | Clearing, Grubbing & Stripping  | AC       | 0.60          | \$2,500.00                                |                                 | \$ 1,135,00                   |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 7  | 110-2C                         | Removal of Existing Pavement (Asphalt, Concrete, Sidewalk, Curb and Gutter)   | SY       | 8,155         | \$20,00                                   | \$ 163,100,00                   |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               | \$ 52,599.76                    |
| 8  |                                | Remove of Miscellaneous Site (Tiedowns)   | LS       | 1             | \$6,500,00                                | \$ 6,500.00                     | \$ 2,500.00                   |                                 |                               |                                 |                               | \$ 3,050.00                     |
| 10   |                                | Remove Existing 15" CMP<br>Remove Existing Drainage Structures  | LF       | 78            | \$25,00                                   |                                 |                               |                                 | \$ 10.53                      | \$ 821.34                       |                               | \$ 2,262.00                     |
| -10  | 110-140                        | Nemove Existing Drainage Structures   | EA       | 3             | \$1,500.00                                | \$ 4,500.00                     | \$ 430,79                     | \$ 1,292.37                     | \$ 321.75                     | \$ 965.25                       | \$ 702:00                     | \$ 2,106.00                     |
| 11   | 110-15C                        | Demolish Remaining Minor Miscellaneous Building Foundations and Appurtenances (Hangar Rows 600 & 700)   | LS       |               | \$5,000,00                                |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 12   |                                | Flowable Fill and Plug 15" CMP  | CY       | 10            | \$254.00                                  | \$ 5,000.00<br>\$ 2,540.00      | \$ 3,600,00 S 161,50          | \$ 3,500.00                     | \$ 8,058.00                   | \$ 8,658.00                     | \$ 25,800.00                  | \$ 25,800.00                    |
| 13   |                                | Unclassified Excavation   | CY       | 1,589         | \$10.00                                   |                                 |                               | \$ 1,615.60<br>\$ 23,771.44     | \$ 819,00<br>\$ 14,33         |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 14   |                                | Subgrade Compaction (12")   | SY       | 5,104         | \$8,00                                    |                                 |                               |                                 | \$ 2,63:                      |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 15   | P-154-1C                       | Subbase Course (4" Depth)   | SY       | 5,104         | \$9,00                                    |                                 |                               | \$ 48,079,68                    |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 16   |                                | imerock Base Course (6" Depth)  | SY       | 5,104         | \$17,00                                   | \$ 86,768.00                    | \$ 12,02                      | \$ 61,350.08                    |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 17<br>18   |                                | HMA Surface Course (PG 67-22)   | TON      | 583           | \$142,00                                  |                                 | \$ 179,84                     | \$ 104,846.72                   |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 19   |                                | Structure Manhole with Conflict (S-1, 4'x6' manhole) Structure Manhole with Baffle (S-8, 4'x6' manhole)   | EA       | 1             | \$14,500.00                               |                                 | \$ 11,688.56                  | \$ 11,688.56                    |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 20   |                                | Structure Manhole 4' Dia. (S-6) Type P  | EA       | 1             | \$14,500,00                               |                                 | \$ 0,148,22                   | \$ 9,148.22                     |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 21   |                                | Structure Manhole 5' Dia. (S-9) J-Bottom  | EA<br>EA | 1 1           | \$4,200.00                                | \$ 4,200.00                     |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 22   |                                | Structure Inlet, DT Bot, Type C, (S-4, S-5, S-10, S-11, S-13)   | EA       | 5             | \$12,400.00<br>\$3,200.00                 | \$ 12,400.00<br>\$ 16,000.00    |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 23   | 425-6C N                       | Modify Existing Type C Inlet (Replace Top/Lower Grate Elevation)  | EA       | 1 1           | \$1,875.00                                |                                 |                               | \$ 15,229.90 %<br>\$ 2,019.50 6 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 24   | 430-1C                         | Desilting Pipes (15"-36")   | LF       | 510           | \$15,00                                   |                                 |                               | \$ 4,120.80                     |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 25   |                                | 8" RCP (Class III)  | LF       | . 557         | \$90,00                                   | \$ 50,130.00                    |                               | \$ 25,967.34                    |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 26   |                                | 24" RCP (Class III)   | LF       | 174           | \$110,00                                  | \$ 19,140.00                    |                               | \$ 11,243.88                    |                               |                                 |                               | \$ 17,226,00                    |
| 27<br>28   |                                | Pavement Channel Drain System   | LS       | 1             | \$55,000,00                               | \$ 55,000.00                    |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               | \$ 72,400.00                    |
| 29   |                                | Cement Bag Endwall for 24" RCP (S-7)  Tie-down Anchor   | EA       | 1             | \$6,200.00                                | \$ 6,200.00                     |                               | \$ 3,346.60                     | 3,978.00                      | 3,978.00                        |                               | \$ 9,828.00                     |
| 30   |                                | Painted Pavement Marking (Final Surface)  | EA       | 22            | \$300.00                                  | \$ 6,600.00                     |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               | \$ 21,692.00                    |
| 31   |                                | "PVC  | LS<br>LF | 345           | \$6,000,00                                | \$ 5,000.00                     |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               | \$ 1,143.00                     |
| 32   |                                | "PVC  | LF       | 272           | \$22;00<br>\$18,00                        | \$ 7,590.00<br>\$ 4,896.00      |                               |                                 |                               |                                 | 62,00 \$                      | \$ 21,390.00                    |
| 33   |                                | "PVC  | LF       | 383           | \$28,00                                   | \$ 9,958.00                     |                               |                                 |                               | 6,683.04 22,964.68              | 49:00 5<br>64:00 5            |                                 |
| 34   | 02666-4C 6                     | "DIP Water Main complete with all Fittings (Bends), Joint Restraint and Appertenuances  | LF       | 96            | \$40.00                                   |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 | 91.00 \$                      | \$ 8,736.00                     |
| 35   |                                | Marking Tape for Potable Water  | LF       | 96            | \$1.00                                    |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               | \$ 28.80                        |
| 36<br>37   |                                | Corporation Stop for Terminal End   | EA       | 1             | \$250,00                                  | \$ 250.00                       |                               |                                 | 1,082,25                      | 1,082.25                        |                               | 2,223.00                        |
| 38   |                                | " Service Saddle<br>" PVC SCH40   | EA       | 1             | \$250.00                                  | \$ 250,00                       |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               | 2,574.00                        |
| 39   |                                | leduce Pressure Principle Backflow Prevention Assemblies  | LF       | 155           | \$60,00                                   | \$ 7,750.00                     |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 40   |                                | -1/2" Water Meter Box   | EA EA    | 1 1           | \$2,000,00<br>\$1,000,00                  | \$ 2,000,00 B                   | \$ 1,968,49                   |                                 | 2,502,30 \$                   |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 41   |                                | Double Detector Check Valve Assembly  | EA       |               | \$5,000,00                                | 5,000.00                        |                               |                                 | 409,50 \$                     |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 42   | 02730-1C 8                     | " PVC (SDR-26) Gravity Sanitary Sewer (Up to 6 ft)  | LF       | 338           | \$150,00                                  | 50,700.00                       |                               |                                 | 8,190,00 \$<br>41,83: \$      | 8,190.00 (3<br>14,138.54 (3     |                               |                                 |
| 43   |                                | anitary Sewer Manhole (Up to 6 ft)  | EA       | 1             | \$8,500,00                                | 8,500,00                        |                               |                                 | 5,674,50 \$                   |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 44   |                                | lanhole Frame and Cover   | EA       | 1             | \$750,00                                  | 750.00                          |                               | 288,50 \$                       | 965.25 \$                     | 965.25                          |                               |                                 |
| 45<br>46   |                                | " PVC Gravity Laterals (SDR-26)<br>leanouts   | LF       | 48            | \$50.00                                   | 2,400.00                        |                               |                                 | 21.65 \$                      | 1,039.20                        |                               |                                 |
| 47   |                                | bandon and Grout Existing 8" PVC Gravity Sanitary Sewer   | EA       | 5             | \$100.00                                  | 500.00                          |                               |                                 |                               |                                 | 819,00/\$                     |                                 |
|  |                                | 50KCM, 600V, XHHW, installed in new and existing conduit.   | CY<br>LF | 1             | \$200.00                                  |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |
|  | 16050-5 18C S                  | ix 3" schedule 40 PVC sawcut, concrete encase conduit ductbank installed in new/existing pavement, complete place.  | LF<br>LF | 6,400         |   | 75,200.00                       | Name of the Control           | 68,032.00 \$                    |                               | 123                             | Thursday Control Service      |                                 |
|  | 16050-5 23C T                  | vo 2" and two 4" schedule 40 PVC sawcut, concrete encase conduit ductbank installed in new/existing   | LF       | 300<br>250    |   | 30,600.00                       | 5 70,02 \$                    | 21,276.00 \$                    | 33,40 \$                      | 10,020.00                       | 70.00 \$                      | 21,000.00                       |
|  | Н                              | angar Row 600 Box Hangar Base Bld electrical distribution, fire alarm, grounding, lightning protection, lighting and lighting control systems complete in place per plans and specifications. |          | 250           | \$71.00 \$                                | 17,750.00                       | 70.02 \$                      | 17,730.00 \$                    | 32:23 \$                      | 8,057.50                        | 70.00 \$                      | 17,500.00                       |
| 51   |                                |   | LS       | 1             | \$350,000,00                              |                                 | 400,080,00 \$                 | 460,980.00                      | 268,258,43 \$                 | 268,256.43                      | 347,000.00 \$                 | 347,000,00                      |
|  |                                | oncrete Foundations and Slab-on-Grade MU Partitions   | SF       | 9,575         |   | 138,837.50                      |                               | 168,615.75                      |                               | 199,447.25                      | 26,35 \$                      | 252,301.25                      |
|  |                                | no Paritions of System - Insulated Metal Panel on Zee Purlins   | SF       | 800           | \$12.00                                   |                                 |                               | 8,688.00                        | 2005 DERFES 11:41: \$         | 9,128.00                        |                               | 17,800.00                       |
|  |                                | all system - insulated metal panel on metal girts   | SF<br>SF | 9,955         |   | 199,100.00                      |                               | 162,266.50 \$                   |                               | 151,415.55                      |                               |                                 |
|  |                                | RP Doors, frames and hardware assembly  | EA EA    | 7,400         | \$18.00 \$<br>\$1,600.00 \$               | 133,200.00                      |                               | 150,590.00                      |                               | 142,894.00                      |                               |                                 |
| 56   |                                |   | EA       | 1             |   | 12,800.00 3<br>24,500.00        |                               | 32,800.00                       |                               | 46,172.88                       |                               | 22,376,00                       |
|  | 083400-1C H                    | ydraulic tilt-up hangar door 66' x 16' assembly   |          |               |   |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 57<br>58   | 089119-1C Fi                   | xed drainable-blade Louver w/ bird screen, 4-6 SF   |          | 1             | \$24;500.00 \$<br>\$600.00 \$             |                                 | 41,083,00 \$                  | 41,893.00                       |                               | 115,607.70                      |                               |                                 |
| 57<br>58<br>59   | 089119-1C Fit<br>089119-2C Fit |   | EA EA    |               | \$600.00 \$<br>\$600.00 \$<br>\$700.00 \$ |                                 | 600,00 \$                     | 600.00 \$<br>800.00 \$          |                               | 1,755.00 \$<br>1,755.00 \$      |                               | 821.00<br>821.00                |

Federal Front End Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 and 2 Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport

#### Bid Tabulation LN 17-1 Southaide Redevelopment Phase 1 and 2 March 31st, 2017

| ing and solutions | Bid: Bid Schodulo No. 1 - Program Phase 2 - Box Hangar, Row 600 |  |       |  |                               | STIMATE                         | WEST CONS                     | TRUCTION                        | WHITING                        | TURNER                          | RANGER CON                    | STRUCTION                       |
|-------------------|---|--|-------|--|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Item No.          | Hid Hem No.   | Description  | Unit  | Quantity   | Unit Price<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Total Amount<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Unit Price<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Total Amount<br>(Dollars-Cents) | tinit Price<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Total Amount<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Unit Price<br>(Dollars-Cents) | Total Amount<br>(Dollars-Cents) |
| 61                |   | Fixed drainable-blade Louver w/ bird screen, 16-20 SF                        | EA    | 1  | \$900.00                      | \$ 900,00                       | \$ 1,200.00                   | \$ 1,200,00                     |                                |                                 |                               | \$ 2,712,00                     |
| 62                |   | Toilet accessories   | LS    | 1  | \$1,000.00                    | \$ 1,000.00                     | \$ 1,886,00                   | \$ 1,886,00                     |                                |                                 |                               | \$ 1,357,00                     |
| 63                |   | Fire Extinguishers   | EA    | 4  | \$100.00                      | \$ 400.00                       | \$ 52,00                      |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 64                |   | Automatic Fire Sprinkler System Row 600                                      | SF    | 9,150  | \$11.05                       | \$ 101,107.50                   | \$ 2,85                       | \$ 26,077,50                    |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 65                |   | 2" Copper Water Line   | LF    | 40   | \$35.00                       | \$ 1,400.00                     |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 66                |   | 1" Copper Water Line   | LF    | 130  | \$15.60                       | \$ 2.028.00                     | \$ 10.00                      |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 67                |   | 3/4" Copper Water Line   | LF    | 255  | \$12.60                       | \$ 3,213.00                     |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 68                |   | 1/2" Copper Water Line   | LF    | 10   | \$8.70                        |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 69                | 221119-1C   |  | EA    | 3  | \$250.00                      |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 70                | 221119-2C   |  | EA    | 2  | \$150.00                      |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 71                |   | 8" Drain Pipe PVC  | LF    | 111  | \$18,70                       |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 72                |   | 6" Drain Pipe PVC  | LF    | 136  | \$13.20                       |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 73                |   | 4" Sanitary Drain Pipe PVC   | LF    | 260  | \$10,00                       |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 74                |   | 3" Sanitary Drain/Vent Pipe PVC  | IF    | 40   | \$8.00                        |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 75                | 221316-5C   | 1.5" Sanitary Drain/Vent Pipe PVC  | LF    | 45   | \$6.00                        |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 76                |   | Polycast Trench Drain  | ÎF    | 67   | \$175.00                      |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 77                | 221319-2C   | Trench Drain Covers  | LF    | 67   | \$125,00                      |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 78                | 221319-3C   | Floor Drain  | EA    | 2  | \$310,00                      |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 79                | 223000-1C   | Electric Water Heater  | EA    | 1  | \$600.00                      |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 80                | 224213-1C   | Water Closets  | EA    |  | \$2:500.00                    |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 81                | 224216-1C   | Lavatory   | EA EA |  | \$1,600,00                    |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 82                | 224216-2C   | Service Sink   | EA    | 1 1  | \$1,900.00                    |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 83                | 224713-1C   | Water Fountain   | EA EA |  | \$2,000.00                    |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 84                | 230990-1C   | HVAC Controls  | LS    | <del></del>                                      | \$2,000,00                    |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 85                | 233113-1C   | Exhaust Duct Work  | LB    | 100  | \$2,000.00<br>\$8.62          |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 86                |   | Motorized Damper   | EA EA | 100  |                               |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 87                |   | Ventilation Exhaust Fan  | EA EA |  | \$1,175,00                    |                                 |                               |                                 | No Price                       | NO PRICE                        |                               |                                 |
| 88                |   | Wall Mounted Exhaust Fan   |       | 1  | \$2,800,00                    |                                 |                               |                                 | No Price                       | NO PRICE                        | A                             |                                 |
| 89                |   | HVLS Fan in Box Hangar   | EA    | 1 1  | \$5,500,00                    |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 90                |   | Photoluminescent Exit Signs  | EA    | <del>                                     </del> | \$9,560.00                    |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 91                |   | Metal Buildling Systems (Superstructure)                                     | EA OF | 0.575  | \$200,00                      |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 92                |   | Interior Painting (includes seal coat on SOG, Gyp board ceilings, CMU walls) | SF    | 9,575  |                               | \$ 143,625.00                   |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 93                | 002000-10   | Gypsum wallboard   | SF    | 9,575  | \$3,00                        |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               |                                 |
| 94                |   | Gypsum walipoard<br>Turf and Grasses   | SF    | 360  | \$10.00                       |                                 |                               |                                 |                                |                                 |                               | 3,366.00                        |
| 54                | 328200-10   | Turi and Grasses   | SY    | 5,775  | \$3.25                        | \$ 18,768.75                    | 2,47                          | 14,264,25                       | \$ 3.04 \$                     | 17,556.00                       | \$ 6.60                       |                                 |

| TOTAL BID AMOUNT, BASE BID (BID SCHEDULE 3) = S           | 2,520,096.11 \$ | 2,220,389.05 \$ | 2,187,672.78  \$  | 2,855,024.45 |
|---|-----------------|-----------------|-------------------|--------------|
| TOTAL BID AMOUNT, BASE BID (BID SCHEDULES 1, 2, & 3) = \$ | 6,584,566.34    | 6,353,448,52 \$ | 6.373.135.70[\$   | 8.356 500 50 |
|   |                 |                 | 010 10120211 0 10 | 0,000,000,00 |

Signature of Officer

Provide, in the appropriate spaces of the Bid Price Form, the unit price(s) and lump sum prices(s), based on the description indicated for that item, the Total Amount of each item in numerical figures and the Total Amount Bid for the entire work.

Name of Bidder / Contractor

The Bid includes the work as described in the plan sheets and specifications for the Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 and 2 project, and shall include all costs to complete the project in accordance with the contract documents.

| _  |  |                               |                    |   |
|----|--|-------------------------------|--------------------|---|
| -  | 1  | 2                             | 3                  | 1 4   |
| 2  |  |                               |                    |   |
| _  | 1  |                               |                    |   |
| _3 | BID FORM CHECKLIST  PALM REACH COUNTY PARK (LANTANA) AIRPORT   |                               | _                  |   |
| 4  | BID FORM CHECKLIST   |                               |                    |   |
|    | DAI M DE ACU COUNTY DADY (I ANTENNA) AND COUNTY  |                               |                    |   |
| 5  | TALINI DEACH COUNTY PARK (LANTANA) AIRPUR!   |                               |                    | SN  |
| 6  | SOUTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT PROGRAM PHASE 1 AND 2  |                               |                    |   |
| 7  | LN 17-1  |                               |                    |   |
| 8  |  |                               |                    |   |
| 1  |  | 1                             |                    | T   |
|    |  |                               | ĸ                  |   |
| İ  |  | Į ž                           | -TURNER            | Z   |
|    | DID FORM ATTACAMENTO   | ΙĔΙ                           | 품                  | ¥ "   |
|    | BID FORM ATTACHMENTS   | 1 3 1                         | ۲                  | 9 \( \text{\tint{\text{\tint{\text{\tint{\text{\tint{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\tin}\text{\texi}\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\ti}\tint{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\tin}\text{\text{\text{\text{\texi}\tinity}\\\ \text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\tinit}\\\ \text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\texi}\tint{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\texi}\tint{\text{\text{\ti}\tint{\text{\text{\texi}\tint{\text{\texi}\tint{\text{\texi}\tint{\tex{\text{\texi}\text{\texi}\text{\texi}\texit{\texi}\tint{\text{\ti}\tinttithtet{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi}\tint{\texitile}}\ti |
| İ  |  | 본                             | چ                  | R E E   |
| l  |  | IS S                          | Ē                  | 1 5 8 8<br>1 5 8 8  |
| 9  |  | WEST<br>CONSTRUCTION,<br>INC. | WHITING            | RANGER<br>CONSTRUCTION<br>INDUSTRIES  |
| 10 | BID FORM / ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF ADDENDA (Addendum No. 1 Through Addendum No. 4)   | 7                             | <del>-</del>       | <del> </del>  |
|    | ADDENDUM NO. 1 (ATTACHED AND SIGNED)   | 1                             | Х                  | √   |
|    | ADDENDUM NO.2 (ATTACHED AND SIGNED)<br>  ADDENDUM NO.3 (ATTACHED AND SIGNED)   | √                             | Х                  | √   |
|    | ADDENDUM NO.4 (ATTACHED AND SIGNED)  | √                             | Χ                  | 1   |
|    | BID PRICE FORM (Attachment No. 1 To The Bid Form)  | √                             | Х                  | √   |
| 16 | MILESTONE AND DAMAGES DATA (Attachment No.: 2 To The Bid Form)   | $\downarrow$                  | √                  | V   |
| 17 | DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS (Attachment No. 3 To The Bid Form)   | 1                             | √                  | √   |
| 18 | PRIME CONTRACTOR WORK (Attachment No. 4 To The Bid Form)   | *\                            | *√                 | *~  |
|    | BID BOND (Attachment No. 5 To The Bid Form)  | 1 1                           | *\/                | 1   |
| 20 | PARTNERSHIP CERTIFICATE (Attachment No. 6a To The Bid Form)  | NA NA                         | NA NA              | V<br>NA   |
| 21 | LIMITED LIABILITY CERTIFICATE (Attachment No. 6b To The Bid Form)  | NA I                          | NA<br>NA           | NA<br>NA  |
| 22 | STATEMENT OF PARTICIPATION IN CONTRACTS SUBJECT TO NON-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE (Attachment No. 7 To The Bid Form)  | 1 T                           | - IVA              | 1NA   |
| 23 | SCHEDULE 1 LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS (Attachment No. 8 to the Bid Form) - Base Bid  | D                             | D D                | D   |
| 24 | SCHEDULE 2 LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DBE SUBCONTRACTOR (Attachment No. 9 To The Bid Form) - Base Bid  | D                             | D                  | D   |
| 25 | SCHEDULE 3 DEMONSTRATION OF GOOD FAITH EFFORTS TO ACHIEVE DBE GOAL (Attachment No. 10 To The Bid Form) - Base Bid  | D                             | D                  | D   |
| 20 | SCHEDULE 6 BIDDER AND SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION (Attachment No. 11 To The Bid Form) - Base Bid   | D                             | D                  | D   |
| 28 | NOTICE:TO PROSPECTIVE SUBCONTRACTORS OF REQUIREMENT FOR CERTIFICATION OF NON-SEGREGATED FACILITIES (Attachment No. 12 To The Bid Form) TRENCH SAFETY AFFIDAVIT (Attachment No. 13 To The Bid Form) | 7                             | √                  | 1   |
| 29 | BUY AMERICAN CERTIFICATE (JAN 1991) (Attachment No. 14 to The Bid Form)  | V                             | *√                 | √   |
| 30 | CERTIFICATION REGARDING FOREIGN PARTICIPATION (Attachment No. 15 To The Bid Form)  | √ /                           | *√                 | V   |
| 31 | CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY, AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION (Attachment No. 16 To The Bid Form)  | 7                             | √                  | <b>√</b>  |
| 32 | FORM OF NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT (Attachment No. 17 To Bid Form)   | 1                             | -√                 | √<br>√  |
| 33 | BIDDER QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE (Attachment No. 18 To Bid Form)   | 7                             | <del>- \</del>     | $\overline{}$   |
| 34 | E-VERIFICATION CERTIFICATION (Attachment No. 19 To Bid Form)   | 7                             | <del>- }</del>     | 7   |
| 35 | SAFETY PLAN COMPLIANCE DOCUMENT (SPCD) CERTIFICATION (Attachment No. 20 To Bid Form)   | 1                             | <del>- \ \  </del> | <del></del>   |
| 36 | COUNTY NON-DISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS (Attachment No. 21 To Bid Form)   | <del>- i  </del>              | <del>- i</del> -   | <del>- i -  </del>  |
| 37 |  |                               |                    |   |
| 38 | √ Indicates that form is submitted as required   |                               |                    |   |
| 39 | *√ Indicates potential irregularity in bid form, subject to DOA review<br>X Not provided   |                               |                    | i   |
| 40 | D Subject to DBE Review  |                               |                    | 1   |
| 42 | 2 duality to BBE Neview  |                               |                    |   |
|    |  |                               |                    | - 1   |

```
Cell: R15C2
 Comment: Queiroz, Kaly/WPB:
           Bid Item No. 47 Schedule 3 Item Missing.
           Total under Schedule 2 missed inclusion of last cell "Turf Grasses".
      Cell: R15C3
 Comment: Queiroz, Kaly/WPB:
           Bid Item No.75, Schedule 2 Item Missing.
           Bid Items No.86 and No.87, Schedule 3 Items Missing.
          Total under Schedule 2 missed inclusion of last cell "Turf Grasses".
      Cell: R17C2
 Comment: Glez Chang/WPB:
          List does not match Attachment 11.
           Kaly Queiroz/WPB:
          West Construction listed themselves as a subcontractor.
          Missing License/Certification number for Country West Landscaping.
         Percentage of work to be completed by subcontractors does not match the provided 86.4%. Actual percentage 70.5%.
     Cell: R17C3
Comment: Glez Chang/WPB:
         List does not match Attachment 11.
         Kaly Queiroz/WPB:
         Turner's percentage of work to be completed by subcontractor matches provided total of 82.4%.
     Cell: R17C4
Comment: Glez Chang/WPB:
         List does not match Attachment 11.
     Cell: R18C2
Comment: Queiroz, Kaly/WPB:
         Meets goal of minimum 10% of work.
         Listed percentage of work 13.6%. West's percentage actually 13.8%.
         Unaccounted Amount: Significant, $995,896.31
     Cell: R18C3
Comment: Glez Chang/WPB:
         See bidder's comment.
         Kaly Queiroz/WPB:
         Meets goal of minimum 10% of work.
```

Listed percentage of 12%. Actual percentage 12.55%.

```
Contractor requesting "an opportunity to discuss the mutually agreed contract term revisions they had with the county on recent project".
```

Unaccounted Amount: Less significant than West Construction, \$321,671.88.

Cell: R23C2

Comment: Queiroz, Kaly/WPB:

Met DBE goal of 11%. Actual percentage 11.36%

Cell: R23C3

Comment: Queiroz, Kaly/WPB:

Met DBE goal of 11%, actual percentage 11.77%.

Turner did not list Roberts as DBE. This is likely due to the fact that the DBE goal was met singularly with Alen Construction's work percentage.

Cell: R25C4

Comment: Queiroz, Kaly/WPB:

Ranger did not meet 11% DBE goal. Actual percentage 5.44%.

Cell: R26C2

Comment: Glez Chang/WPB:

List does not match Attachment 3 - only Brown and Phillips missing on ATTCH 3.

Kaly Queiroz/WPB:

Missing information. Contractor did not fill out "Annual Gross Receipts" box.

Cell: R26C3

Comment: Glez Chang/WPB:

List does not match Attachment 3.

Cell: R26C4

Comment: Glez Chang/WPB:

List does not match Attachment 3.

Kaly Queiroz/WPB:

Various subcontractors missing "Annual Gross Receipts" information.

Cell: R28C3

Comment: Queiroz, Kaly/WPB:

Turner put in cost per LF, not total cost.

Cell: R29C3

Comment: Glez Chang/WPB:

Bidder selected "it cannot" comply.

## INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

TO:

Jerry Allen, Director, Planning and Community Affairs

FROM: Martha LaVerghetta, Airports Compliance Manager

**DATE:** April 5, 2017

RE:

Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1& 2 - Palm Beach County Park Airport

(LNA)

Project No: LN 17-1

I have reviewed the bids submitted in response to the Invitation to Bid issued for the abovereferenced project. The bids submitted by the two lowest bidders, West Construction, Inc. and The Whiting-Turner Contracting Co., have both met and satisfied the DBE goal. The remaining bidder, Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. has been determined to be nonresponsive for failure to use Good Faith Efforts as set forth in the Invitation to Bid.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Laura Beebe, Deputy Director, Airport Business Affairs cc: